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DISPLAY FORMAT AND CONSTRAINTS

NAME ---- PROCNAME FMT=1A BR=10 QF=XXXX DMU=1 CC XXX XXX OBCX (XXXXX) JDA:HR:MN:SC
NAME---- - IDENTIFICATION LABEL OF DISPLAYED PAGE
PROCNAME - CURRENT PROCEDURE
FMT - TELEMETRY FORMAT
BR - BIT RATE
QF - TELEMETRY QUALITY FLAGS
DMU - DMU SELECTED
OBC - OBC IN USE. MANEUVER PROCESSING

JDA-HR-MM-SS - GMT

2 ECHO LINES MINIMUM
COMMANDING LINE
FLAGS AND ALARMS

EACH DISPLAY WILL HAVE A TITLE LINE AS DEFINED ABOVE. A MAXIMUM OF 19 LINES OF
INFORMATION. A MINIMUM OF 2 LINES TO DISPLAY CONSOLE ACTIVITY. 1 LINE TO ENTER
COMMANDS AND 1 LINE FOR ALARMS
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ACS - ATTITUDE CONTROL SYSTEM STATUS

‘;;&4.—.‘“‘&4‘-‘l‘&‘-“hl&ll.“d&iﬁln‘.&‘hOill-al‘&.“‘;‘.‘.’.lﬂ&&‘&-"—AAM‘-‘¥“35.‘¥I¥¥I.I‘;‘

ACS FMT22) 3R=20GF=10W4 OMU=1 CC 137 142 g3CL(JG000) 0l15iis:i16i18
ATHY
~DPS1  12.2 4«3 Euil £v0D2 cMTOl LVCL2 MEOE HTE LTE csm
A3PS2 o2 2 2FF JFF an OFF 2] (M PULS ouLs 2N
SENSER R PANER 2N <& MUJE TNAB

AX!S .R1 .R2 +CSS as1 192 eS3 MTR Vv TACH

SITCH 2 4 i) =32 ol 1+30 +Q g8 S55+QRPM

Y A " 3 0 ol 2+Q «Q “e7 497« 7RPM

RILL * i o) 2 0 1:8n ¢ Q 13 @737 ¢7RPM

RED ] 241 288 «1704¢3RPM
"l ERRAR PAS PaR TIMB2  MADE  ZNC 8NgG  GIR CuLack SLS4 SCAaN DIR JVERFLAW

~E NR aN be2 2S5PHR BCTHW #a #)1SA 3CANT aCCA ANBVR

N N2 aN «2e7 ARSY LESL Aad32 LBsa AQS3 LBS3

N3 NA 8 «Q01 WO (] Qi D4 xel
PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

WDPS1 AS2CH00 WDA P.S. #1 +10V

WDPS1 AS1CHS58 WDA P.S. #1 +5V

WDPS2 AS2CHO05 WDA P.S. #2 +10V

WDPS?2 AS2CH04 WDA P.S. 42 +5V

EVD1 EVD1 ENG. VALVE DRIVER 1 ON/OFE 1=ON

EVD?2 EVD2 ENG. VALVE DRIVER 2 ON/OFF 1=ON

EVCL1 EVP10V4L EVCLL DSCO04 BIT 11, 1=ON, 0=OFF

EVCL2 EVP10VE2 EVCL2 DSC05 BIT 11, 1=ON, §=OFF

0=SECONDARY
MODE EVC MODE CONTROL, {1=PRIMARY
. , DSC@4 BIT 12 EV1 MODE 0=CONT, 1=PULSE
L EVHPUL#1,EVHPUL#2 {DSC@S BIT 12 EV2 MODE 0=CONT, 1=PULSE
_— . DSC@4 BITS EV1 MODE 0=CONT, 1=PULSE

LTE EVLPUL#1,EVLPUL#2 [DSCOS BIT8 EV2 MODE 0=CONT, 1=PULSE

CaM TCMONOFF COMPENSATION & MIXING ON /OFF

SENSOR

AW POWER TRWMD 151 RW-1,DSC®6 BIT 1 CEA 1, 1=ON (10V)

RW MODE TRWMD2#1 RW-1,DSC§6 BIT 2 CEA 1, 1=ENABLE

R1 TRWMD 841 RW-1,DSC06 BITS, CEAl, 1=ENABLE
(RATE LTO CaM)

R2 TRWMD 741 RW-1,DSC06 BIT7, CEA1, 1=ENABLE
(RATE 2 TO C&M)

css TRWMD 621 RW-1,DSC06 BIT6, CEA 1, 1=ENABLE
(COARSE SUN SENSOR)

s1 TRWMD 44 RW-1,DSC6 BIT4, CEAL, 1=ENABLE
(D/A 1 TO WHEEL)

$2 TRWMD 321 RW-1,DSC06 BIT3, CEAL, 1=ENABLE
(D/A 2 TO WHEEL)

s3 TRWMD5#1 RW-1,DSC06 BITS, CEAL, 1=ENABLE
(C&M CMD. TO WHEEL)

PITCH AXIS

{(PITCH RD TPRAT1 AMC20,PITCH RATEL

(PITCH R2) TPRAT2 AMC27.PITCH RATE?

(PIOT CHCSS) CSSPE AMC23.COARSE SUN SENSOR PITCH ERROR (C&M)
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ACS - ATTITUDE CONTROL SYSTEM STATUS

PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION
PITCH AXIS
ONT)
(PITCHS1) AS2CH35 CEA PITCH WHEEL CMD-1
(PITCHS2) AS2CH36 CEA PITCH WHEEL CMD-2
(PITCHS3) PITCHCM AMC15 PITCH WHEEL CMD (C&M)
(PITCHMTRV) AS2CH@7 PITCH WHEEL DRIVER MOTOR VOLTAGE
(PITCHTACH) AS2CH11 PITCH WHEEL DRIVER - TACH
YAW AXIS
(YAWRD) TYRAT1 AMC21, YAW RATE 1
(YAWR2) TYRAT2 AMC29, YAW RATE 2
(YAWS1) AS2CH37 CEA YAW WHEEL CMD-1
(YAWS?2) AS2CH38 CEA YAW WHEEL CMD-2
(YAWS3) YAWCM AMC17 YAW WHEEL CMD (C&M)
(YAWMTRYV) AS2CH@8 . YAW WHEEL DRIVER MOTOR VOLTAGE
(YAWTACH) AS2CH12 YAW WHEEL DRIVER ~ TACH
ROLL AXIS
(ROLLRT) TRRAT1 AMC19, ROLL RATE 1
(ROLLR2) TRRAT? AMC24, ROLL RATE 2
(ROLLCSS) CSSRE AMC 31, COARSE SUN SENSOR ROLL ERROR (C&M)
(ROLLS1) AS2CH39 CEA ROLL WHEEL CMD-1
(ROLLS2) AS2CH40 CEA ROLL WHEEL CMD-2
(ROLLS3) ROLLCM AMC25, ROLL WHEEL CMD (C&M)
(ROLLMTRV) AS2CH@9 ROLL WHEEL DRIVER MOTOR VOLTAGE
(ROLLTACH) AS2CH13 ROLL WHEEL DRIVER - TACH
RED AXIS
(REDSD) AS2CH41 CEA RED WHEEL CMD-1
(REDS?2) AS2CH42 CEA RED WHEEL CMD-2
(REDMTRYV) AS2CH10 RED WHEEL DRIVER MOTOR VOLTAGE
(REDTACH) AS2CH14 RED WHEEL DRIVER - TACH
CM ERROR
- AS3CH@9¢ IRA PITCH RATE NO. 1
(+P) AS3CHO0¢ IRA PITCH RATE NO. 1
(~Y) AS3CHO2 IRA YAW RATE NO. 1
(+Y) AS3CHO2 IRA YAW RATE NO. 1
(-R) AS3CHO4 - IRA ROLL RATE NO. 1
(+R) AS3CH@4 IRA ROLL RATE NO. 1
PAS1PWR PASPWR 1 DSC-28 PAS1 ON/OFF
PAS2PWR PASPWR 42 DSC-29 PAS2 ON/OFF
PAS1TEMP AS3CH26 PAS SENSOR 1 TEMP
PAS 2TEMP AS3CH27 PAS SENSOR 2 TEMP
PAS NO. 1 DMC-CH7
PAS NO. 2 DMC-CH9
MODE TPSMOD BIT 13, 1-PLANAR, 2=SPHERICAL
ENC ANG TPSDAT BITS2-10,ENCODER ANGLE BIT2-MSB
DIR TPSCND BIT 19, 1=CW SCAN DIRECTION
CLOCK TPSCLK BITS 17-18
SLEW TPSLEW BIT 14, 1=SLEW ENABLE
SCAN TPSCAN BIT 15, 1=SELECTOR SCAN
DIR TPSCND BIT 19, 1=CWSCAN DIRECTION
OVERFLOW TPSTAR BIT 20, 1=TARGET OVERFLOW
AOS1 AOS1 BITS 71, 72-80] AOS=
LOS1 . LOS1 BITS 61, 62-70| ACQUISITION
AOS?2 AOS2 BITS 51, 52-60| OF SIGNAL
LOS?2 LOS2 BITS 41, 42-30( [ o
AOS3 AOS3 BITS 31, 32-40 Losg
LOS3 LOS3 BITS 21, 22-30

OF SIGNAL

NOTE: AOS AND LOS VALUES ARE COUNTS. TO CONVERT TO DEGREES, MULTIPLY COUNTS
BY 0.707. ’
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ACS - ATTITUDE CONTROL SYSTEM STATUS

DESCRIPTION
PLANAR MODE SPHERICAL MODE
SIX 9 BIT HYBRID GREY SIX 10 BIT COUNTERS
CODES REPRESENTING BITS 21, 31, 41, 51, 61,
ENCODER POSITION gLy L
BITS 22, 32, 42, 32, 62, MSE
72, ARE MSB'S. BITS 30, 40, 50, 60,
]
BITS 21, 31, 41, 51, 61, 70, 80 ARE LSB'S

71 REPRESENT DIRECTION
OF SCAN 1=CW

JUNE 1, 1979
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ACSM - ATTITUDE CONTROL SYSTEM (MISSION MODE)

R B M E AN RS AR BAEED AR A BRI AR RSB R AR AL DU AR "B U RS AL AR AL UBSEFSIRBA UL IR LSRR S P By S BB ENs

AC3™ ~:aT=2a 3R=220QFsiVJn OMysl CC 137 1+2 ©3CLi0C000) 015:i1ail16:t8
$#3¢ “eDE ~N2510 10s2 .2 FSS 3 BN AN BETAs 34 40 5246
L LB/ CDCEGF g K K A ADPSS= re9 «Q FSSHD=® 2 1 RELLs ) 0 2.2
2111991009111 EVD = “GFF aF = FSSUNS N8 YES RA 3 212 25 59.9
1 1 001! 0 4] =vIL = Ml 3€F  vaLves 1295 VEC = 2 39 1 0
2 1 0C 10 G LTE = PYLs ENG 3 292% RAL = 248 21 974
3 3 HTE = P4Ls CiM= LN «R1 *R2 +CSS 251 +52 83
A8 A80 3] AE 8T T{RG) wvt0s8C! 0aC "y TACR
2I1TCA 25 125 -s12 13 025 =3000 +Q0 Qb 4¢18 S64q7
Y AW + 20 « 29 =25 25 37 =:203, =03 0n 192 5072
QAL «39 v+ 30 e02 “-eS7 10QC  =eC3 =02 bek7 727,41
RECUN 09 +Q04 28983 =1704,.3
IRA STATUS CELl 9N CEe efFF tIRA CMD STATUS
3YRE =T SYNC  CUR MQLE PATE CEUNT DJELTA JEGC RATES NURM GYRO HTR MEOE QB
1 3N LS Ye3 TesC rp30 96 Joaas «F 510 370Y RATE 1 8N L8 H/SL DISA
2 AN LA YES 600 H/GL .6 10/¢9 J 3543 A ¥ 2 ON L8 m/SL
3 AN L YES 6240 H/SL »¢8 50943 1 562 Y «8 3 4N LY =/SL BA
@ AN L2 YE3 82N n/SL J4b6 14792 0 579 R 4«0 4 8N L8 -/SL Q
5 UM L2 YES E0:C m/SC Geb 5317 -2 5749 CE T 366 5 AN LB H/SL BO
5 AN 2 VES  S&e( u/SU 9+6 23715 «3 5642 GY T «4Qe2 S BN LB m/SL O
ggggggg;gg DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

OBC MODE

pREmMOQMOODC

0=PITCH 1=YAW 2=ROLL 3=RED-

ML

MB

MC

MD

ME

MG

MF

MJ

MK

MA

AS2CHO00, AS2CHOS
AS1CHS58, AS2CH04
EVD

EVP10V #1

EVLPUL

EVHPUL

AS1CH59, AS1CH60
FSSHD

FES PROCESSOR

KALMAN FILTER

GYRO & FES (FILTER)

HOLD/SLEW

HIGH/LOW GAINS

WHEEL BIAS VOLTAGE

UPDATE WHEEL VOLTAGE

ACCEPT SLEW COMMAND

GYRO BIAS CALIBRATION

ATTITUDE WITH OBC GYRO TRIM

WDA P.S. #1, #2 +10V

WDA P.S. #1, #2 +5V

ENGINE/VALVE DRIVER #1, #2 (ON,OFF)
ENGINE/VALVE CMND LOGIC (ON, OFF)
LOW THRUST ENGINE MODE (CONT, PULSE)
HIGH THRUST ENGINE MODE (CONT, PULSE)
FINE SUN SENSOR #1, #2 +5V

FSS HEAD +#

FSSUN SUN PRESENT, FSS #l or #2
EVALVE ENGINE VALVES, 0=CLOSE
ENG ENGINES ENABLED
TCMONOFF DSC-8, BIT1 1=ON
TRWMDS R1, 1=ENABLE RATE 1 to C&M CARD
TRWMD7 R2, 1=ENABLE RATE 2 to C&M CARD
TRWMD#6 CSS, 1=ENABLE COARSE SUN SENSOR
TRWMD4 S1, 1=ENABLE D/A TO WHEEL
TRWMD3 S2, 1=ENABLE D/A TO WHEEL
TRWMDS S3, 1=ENABLE C&M CMD TO WHEEL
SUN BETA ANGLE
S/C ROLL ANGLE
HDOVER1 RIGHT ASCENSION
HDOVER2 DECLINATION
HDOVER3 ROLL
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PAGE ENTRY

PITCH
AB

ABG

RB

AE

BT
T(BG)
WV(OBC)
DAC1
MTV

BT
T(BG)
WV(OBC)
DAC1
MTV
TACH
ROLL

AB

ABG

RB

BT
T(BG)
WV (0OBC)

RED
WV(OBC)
DAC1

MTV
TACH

CE1l

CE2

GYRO

1-6 ON/OFF
1-6 HTR
1-6 SYNC
1-6 CUR
1-6 MODE
1-6 RATE
1-6 COUNT
1-6 DELTA
1-6 DEG C
RATE

p

Y

R

CET

GE T
GYRO CMD
1-6 ON/OFF
1-6 HTR
1-6 MODE
1-6 QB

ACSM - ATTITUDE CONTROL SYSTEM (MISSION MODE)

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

AB1
ABG1
RB1

AE1l

BT1
TBG1
wvil
AS2CH35
AS2CHOQ7
AS2CH11

AB2
ABG2
RB2

AE2

BT2
TBG2
wva
AS2CH37
AS2CHO8
AS2CH12

AB3
ABG3
RB3
BT3
TBG3
wVv3
AS2CH39
AS2CHO9
AS2CH13

LA

AS2CH41
AS2CH10
AS2CH14
[RAC1#41
IRAC2#2

IRAGY 1-6

[IRAHT1-6

IRASYN1-6

AS2CH43, 45, 47, 49, 51, 53
IRAMCT1-6

AS3CHO6, 07, 08, 09, 10, 11
DMC CH15, 27, 20, 29, 23, 31
NDEL1-6

AS2CH44, 46, 48, 50, 52, 54
IRARC

AS3CHO00

AS3CHO2

AS3CHO04

AS1CH19

AS1CH30

[RAGYR
IRAHTR
IRAMC
IRAQB

DESCRIPTION

PITCH BODY ANGLE ESTIMATE

PITCH GYRO MEASURED BODY ANGLE
PITCH BODY RATE ESTIMATE

PITCH FES ANGLE

PITCH BIAS ACCELERATION ANGLE
PITCH GYRO DRIFT

PITCH WHEEL VOLTAGE

CEA PITCH WHEEL CMD-1

PITCH WHEEL DRIVER MOTOR VOLTAGE
PITCH WHEEL DRIVER TACH

YAW BODY ANGLE ESTIMATE

YAW GYRO MEASURED BODY ANGLE
YAW BODY RATE ESTIMATE

YAW FES ANGLE

YAW BIAS ACCELERATION ANGLE
YAW GYRO DRIFT

YAW WHEEL VOLTAGE

CEA YAW WHEEL CMD-1

YAW WHEEL DRIVER MOTOR VOLTAGE
YAW WHEEL DRIVER TACH

ROLL BODY ANGLE ESTIMATE

ROLL GYRO MEASURED BODY ANGLE
ROLL BODY RATE ESTIMATE

ROLL BIAS ACCELERATION ANGLE
ROLL GYRO DRIFT

ROLL WHEEL VOLTAGE

CEA ROLL WHEEL CMD-1

ROLL WHEEL DRIVER MOTOR VOLTAGE
ROLL WHEEL TACH

REDUN WHEEL VOLTAGE

CEA REDU. WHEEL CMD-1

REDU. WHEEL DRIVER MOTOR VOLTAGE
REDU. WHEEL TACH

COMMON ELECTRONTICS #1 ON/OFF
COMMON ELECTRONICS #2 ON/OFF

GYRO ON/OFF STATUS
HI/LO HEATER

GYRO SYNC

GYRO MOTOR CURRENT
H/S-RATE MODE

GYRO RATES

GYRO INCREMENTAL ANGLE
GYRO COUNT CHANGE
GYRO TEMPERATURES
RATE NORMAL/COLD

PITCH RATE

YAW RATE

ROLL RATE

COMMON ELECTRONICS NO. 1 TEMPS
IRA SENSOR TEMP.

GYRO SELECT

HEATER SELECT

MODE CONTROL

QUALIFIER BIT ENAB/DISA

. 1979



HYDRSTAT - HYDRAZINE STATUS

P R T R L I R O R B N e e N I R R I P R E R R P E R FE E R R FPE R E ST E T T T

~YCRSTAT

~EATER GR2UPS

“PUL= 2ULS
~RUL= PULS
ZvD = IFF

10

bmubwes

L L R L ELE Y PR R L e L e L

@
174
W WS> m .-
TEL te} 1S
120 111 L2
/ N ! Y/
. /N .
.

SV PwR  ON

PAGE ENTRY

HTR GRP
HTR GRP
HTR GRP
HTR GRP
HTR GRP
HTR GRP
HTR GRP
LPUL
HPUL
EVD

D/H PRESS
F/B PRESS
C/G PRESS
VALVEOPEN3
VALVEOPEN 1
VALVEOPEN2
VALVEOPENT
VALVEOPENS6
VALVEOPENS
VALVEOPEN4
JETENA12
JETENA1l
JETENAL10
JETENAOQ9
JETENAOS
JETENAOQ7
JETENAOG
JETENAOQS
JETENAO4
JETENAO3
JETENAO2
JETENAOL

-1 O WA LD

30157

|
|

N

3FF MFC

FMT=2a 3R=224rF310%%
AN= 1 e e s s

TalNk PRESSYRES

s /N e

35

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

302.67
{ =4 tF 131
T--"..O
-
Pl
»
-7
PO ram -y
120 te] 1T VE i
197 131 171 151
/ N 3 ¢/ N / N

[
131

i

/

+
-1

P L ERE R Ed

1

MU=l CC 137 1«2 98C1(00000) QL15:14:14:18
TEMPS Z/v OR[VER= 103

SEGC: 3/W TANK = SQ0e2

G/C TANK = Jbso

D;F TANK = 3Q3

2151 % -Z LINE [ 596
LCi 1G =7 (INE = 239
remrand J L INE = 3t
. #33JPEN L/79 vVALVE = 312

121 S¥eNA3LZD 278 VALVE = 4190
=% [RE 3/7 VALVE = 435

% 476 VAVE = 334

K3 LO/12VaLVES 583

tucarTeany +Y/wyY REM 3 418

e te! 1ol TR “Y/+YSTRUT= 39+4
et P31 181 1L 1=3/6=2 MTs 30+5
) /N /N CAT 1= 168 F® 41 9= 1638
N s/ N 1y 3€D 2= 3C 68 139 1Q0=s S2
. TEMP 3= 146 73 146 113 56
OEGC 4= 142 81 74 (2= 56

DESCRIPTION

HYDHTR1
HYDHTR2
HYDHTR3
HYDHTR4
HYDHTRS
HYDHTR6
HYDHTRT
EVLPUL#1
EVHPUL #1
EVD1, EVD2
AS1CH44
AS1CH43
AS1CH42
EVALV3#1
EVALV1#1
EVALVZ#l
EVALV7EL
EVALVS6#1
EVALVS#1
EVALV4rl
DFSPAVAR ENG
DFSPAVAR ENG
DFSPAVAR ENG
DFSPAVAR ENG
DFSPAVAR ENG
DFSPAVAR ENG
DFSPAVAR ENG
DFSPAVAR ENG
DISPAVAR ENG
DFSPAVAR ENG
DFSPAVAR ENG
DFSPAVAR ENG

1=ON DSC11 B1LTE 1,3, 4, 6, T& 9
1=ON DSC11 B6 BACKUP FOR GRP 1
1=ON DSC11 B7 BACKUP FOR GRP 7
1=ON DSC11 B2 +Y&-Y STRUTS, MOUNTS, LTE 4&6
1=ON DSC11 B8 BACKUP FOR GRP 4
1=ON DSC11 B3 HTE 5 & 11

1=ON DSC11 B4 -Z LN & TKS C,D,F & G
DSC4 B8 0=CONT 1=PULSE

DSC4 B12 0=CONT 1=PULSE

ENG VALVE DRIVER STATUS SB#22,SB#23, 0=OFF
TANK PRESSURE

TANK PRESSURE

TANK PRESSURE

DSC4 BS 1=OPEN

DSC4 B7 1=OPEN

DSC4 B6 1=OPEN

DSC4 B1 1=OPEN

DSC4 B2 1=OPEN

DSC4 B3 1=OPEN

DSC4 B4 1=OPEN

GND COMMAND B13

GND COMMAND B14

GND COMMAND B15

GND COMMAND B16

GND COMMAND B17

GND COMMAND B18

GND COMMAND B19

GND COMMAND B20

GND COMMAND B21

GND CONMMAND B22

GND COMMAND B23

GND COMMAND B24
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HYDRSTAT - HYDRAZINE STATUS

PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

JETFIRELZ EVITRQC#1 JET FIRE LTE DSC4 B13
JETFIRE11 EBTRQB=1 JET FIRE HTE DSC4 B14
JETFIRE10 EBTRQA#1 JET FIRE LTE DSC4 B15
JETFIREOQS EVTRQ9£1 JET FIRE LTE DSC4 B16
JETFIREOS EVTRQB8%1 JET FIRE HTE DSC4 B17
JETFIREQ7 EVTRQT%1 JET FIRE LTE DSC{ B18
JETFIREO06 EVTRQ6#1 JET FIRE LTE DSC4 B19
JETFIREOS EVTRQS5#1 JET FIRE HTE DSC4 B20
JETFIRE04 EVTRQ4#1 JET FIRE LTE DSC4 B21
JETFIREO03 EVTRQ3#1 JET FIRE LTE DSC4 B22
«<TFIREQ2 EVTRQ241 JET FIRE HTE DSC4 B23
JETFIREO1L EVTRQ1£1 JET FIRE LTE DSC4 B24

EVPWR#1.#2

EVDRIVERL1/2 AS1CH20 EVDRIVER TEMP #1 DSYS1.#2 ON DSYS#2
B/HTNKT AS2CH16#1,AS2CH16#2 TANK B DSYS1,TANK H DSYS2 TEMP
C/GTNKT AS2CHI17T#1,AS2CH1742 TANK C DSYS1, TANK G DSYS2 TEMP
D/FTNKT AS2CH18#1,AS2CH18%#2 TANK D DSYS1, TANK F DSYS2 TEMP
+ZLINE AS2CH21 +Z LINE TEMP.

-ZLINE AS2CH19 -Z LINE TEMP.

D LINE AS2CH?24#1,AS2CH24%2 D LN DSYS1,F&D VA 3 DSYS2 TEMP
1/9LINE AS2CH27#1,AS2CH274#2 VALV1 DSYS1/VALV9 DSYS2 TEMP

2/8 VALV AS2CH26#1,AS2CH26#2 VALV2 DSYS1/VALVS8 DSYS2 TEMP

3/7 VALV AS2CH25#1,AS2CH25#2 VALV3 DSYS1/VALV7 DSYS2 TEMP

4/6 VALV AS2CH2041,AS2CH20#2 VALV4 DSYS1/VALV6 DSYS2 TEMP

10/12 VALV AS2CH22#1,AS2CH22%2 VALVE10DSYS1/VALV 12DSYS2TEMP
+Y/-Y REM AS2CH28#1,AS2CH28%2 +YREM DSYS1/-YREM DSYS2 TEMP
~Y/+YSTRUT AS2CH29#1,AS2CH29#2 -YSTRUT DSYS1/+Y STRUT DSYS2 TEMP
1-3/6-2MT AS2CH23 LV1&3 DATSYS1/6-2MOUNT DATSYS2 TEMP
CATBEDTMP1 AS1CH45 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMP2 AS1CH¢46 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMP3 AS1CH47 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMP4 AS1CHA48 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMPS AS1CH49 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMP6 AS1CHS0 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMP7 AS1CHS1 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMPS AS1CHS2 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMP?S AS1CHS3 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMP10 AS1CHS54 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMPI11 AS1CHS5 TEMP. DEG. C

CATBEDTMP12 AS1CHS6 TEMP. DEG. C

MFC TFRAME MINOR FRAME COUNTER

EVP10V£1,EVP10V32

JUNE 1.

EVPOWER S. 10V#1/2

1979
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CAM - ALL CAMERA STATUS

PP T O I O R O A R R e L R e L E R R T P

JAM TMT=2A 3R=2073F=L09% DOmy=l ZC 137 L1442 39C10000C0) 215:14:24:37
CA™y 238/ UFF CaM2 28V ON CAM3 23V ON CAMs 238V BFF
camMy vIiv 2 0 Cam2 vIT » Ay CAM3 v[D # ) CaMe V][D ¢ ' Q
Le C IR Facus +2 oy HV1 [MaNn «0 EEA CUNV 4140
S4 C MIR 2 FACJs =23 +Q HvE IhanN s} 1 MIR +Y «y7
Ly GRaT 1 1alfFACus Luw EEAYT +12 L2+2 1 MIR wY 1.3
Sw GRAT i 2ALFICUS miiS ZEAZ +12 L) 2 MIR 2349
31 SAUTR 2 131°3CusS  uvaw TSAL =3V 449 2 MIR DR 648
APERTULRE 1 231LFIACUS LBw ECA2 +3V <0 TELE 133 =55,0
Fac LIMT ¢ 142F3CUS  +=IGH CEA RV 749 TELE 32 -18,8

2A2FECUYS ALGH EEA +13V 168 DECK LW Sel
FZ3135TaRr N g L82FACLS ~IGh ZEA =l 3V 237 DECK S4 %48
FES235TAR YES 282FACU3  HIGH TUNG PS1 gFF DICK FES 344

TUNG P32 OFF

car  Gi G2 a3 G# JVC SEC TArRG +TRI FAC LINE CSIL HEAD SECT FDAC LDAC
1 57 52 31 51 57 47 94 47 30 16 137 135 121 72 119
2 246 1 B 6 9 ) 192 86 o} 130 112 110 123 S0 125
3 262 L 0 6 ) ¢ 193 36 0 131 129 125 121 S& 119
“ s$ 55 53 53 “59 5i 91 s2 53 47 126 127 138 7% 126

PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

CAM1 28V C28Vi#l DSC 24 0=OFF

CAM1 VID SPECV1 AMC 04 VIDEO LWP

CAM?2 28V C28V3i2 DSC 5 O0=OFF

CAM2 VID SPECV2 AMC 10 VIDEO LWR

CAM3 28V C28V43 DSC 6 O0=0OFF

CAM3 VID SPECV3 AMC 06 VIDEO SWp

CAM4 28V C28V34 DSC 7 0=0QFF

CAM4 VID SPECV4 AMC 12 VIDEO SWR

LW C MIR CSTATL DSC 16 B17-18\00=SLEW 01=REDU 10=PRI

SW C MIR CSTATS DSC 16 B19—20}11=BAD CAMERA SELECT

LW GRAT DSTATL DSC 16 11 12}00=SLEW 01=HI 10=LO 11=BAD

SW GRAT DSTATS DSC 16 13 14/ DISPERSION STATUS

SI SHUTR SSOPEN SB6&7 00=OPEN 11=CLOSED

APERTURE ASTAT DSC 16 B15,16 10=CLOSE 01=OPEN 00=SLEW

FOC LIMT FOCLIM DSC 16 B09,10 11=BAD

FES1ISTAR TFESSP#£1 DSC 14 B8 0=NO

FES2STAR TFESSP#2 DSC 15 B8 1=YES

FOCUS +P AS1CH63 RETRACT (FOCUS MECH. POSITION)

FOCUS -pP AS1CH62 EXTEND (FOCUS MECH. POSITION)

1A1FOCUS FOCS1azl DSC 16 B1 FOCUS DR#1 POS.0=LO 1=HI/OFF

2A1FOCUS FOCS2A%1 DSC 16 B2 FOCUS DR#1 POS.0=LO 1=HI/OFF

1B1FOCUS FOCS1B#1 DSC 16 B3 FOCUS DR#1 POS.0=LO 1=HI/OFF

2B1FOCUS FOCS2B#1 DSC 16 B4 FOCUS DR#1 POS.0=LO 1=HI/OFF

1A2FOCUS FOCS1A=2 DSC 16 B5 FOCUS DR#2 POS.0=LO 1=HI/OQOFF

2A2FOCUS FOCS2A 32 DSC 16 B6 FOCUS DR#2 POS.0=LO 1=HI/OFF

1B2FOCUS FOCS1B#2 DSC 16 B7 FOCUS DR#2 POS.0=LO 1=HI/OFF

2B2FOCUS FOCS2B#2 DSC 16 B8 FOCUS DR#2 POS.0=LO 1=HI/OFF

HV1 IMON AS1CHS1 SI CAL PS4#1 HV CURRENT MONITOR

HV2 IMON AS2CHO02 SI CAL PS#2 HV CURRENT MONITOR
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PAGE ENTRY

EEAL +12
EEA2 +12
EEA1l +5V
EEA2 +5V
EEA +8V
EEA +15V
EEA -15V
TUNG PS1
TUNG PS2

EEA CONV
1 MIR +Y
1 MIR -Y
2 MIR

2 MIR DR
TELE 133
TELE 92
DECK LW
DECK SW
DECK FES

CaAM1 1
CAM2 G1
CAM3 G1
CAM4 G1
CAM1 G2
CAM2 G2
CAM3 G2
CAM4 G2
CAM1 G3
CAM2 G3
CAM3 G3
CAM4 G3
CAM1 G4
CAM2 G4
CAM3 G4
CAM4 G4
CAM1 UVC
CAM2 UVC
CAM3 UVC
CAM4 UVC
CAM1 SEC
CAM2 SEC
CAM3 SEC
CAMd4 SEC
CAM1 TARG
CAM2 TARG
CAM3 TARG
CAM4 TARG
CAM1 HTRI
CAM2 HTRI
CAM3 HTRI
CAM4 HTRI
CAM1 FOC
CAM2 FOC
CAM3 FOC
CAM4 FOC
CAM1 LINE
CAM2 LINE
CAM3 LINE
CAM4 LINE

CAM - ALL CAMERA STATUS

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

AS2CHS6
AS2CHS58
AS2CH57
AS2CH59
AS2CH62
AS2CHE60
AS2CH61
TLAMP=L
TLAMP 22

AS2CH31
AS3CH22
AS3CH23
AS3CH20
AS3CH21
AS3CH24
AS3CH25
AS3CH29
AS3CH29
AS3CH30

ES1CHO04
ES1CH17
ES1CH30
ES1CH43
ES1CHO09
ES1CH22
ES1CH35
ES1CH48
ESICH10
ESICH23
ES1CH36
ES1CH49
ES1CHO02
ES1ICH15
ES1CH28
ES1CH41
ES1CHO00
ESICH13
ES1CH26
ES1CH39
ES1CHO1
ES1CH14
ES1CH27,ES2CH27
ES1CH40,ES2CH40
ES1CHO03,ES2CHO03
ES1CH16,ES2CH16
ES1CH29,ES2CH29
ES1CH42,ES2CH42
ES1CHO05,ES2CHO05
ES1CH18,ES2CH18
ES1CH31,ES2CH31
ES1CH44,ES2CH44
ES1CHO08,ES2CHO08
ES1CH21,ES2CH21
ES1CH34,ES2CH34
ES1CH47,ES2CHA4T
ES1CHO06,ES2CH06
ES1ICH19,ES2CH19
ESI1ICH32,ES2CH32
ES1CH45,ES2CH45

DESCRIPTION

0=0OFF 255=ON CONVERTER =+l

0=OFF 255=0ON CONVERTER #2

+5V CONVERTER 1

+5V CONVERTER 2

CONV1 DATASYS1, CONV2 DATASYS2
CONV1 DATASYS1, CONV2 DATASYS2
CONV1 DATASYS1, CONV2 DATASYS2
DSC 30 ON/OFF

DSC 31 ON/OFF

TEMP CONV1 DATASYS1, CONV2 DATASYS2
TEMP SI PRIMIRROR -LOCATION 1 +X

TEMP SI PRI MIRROR -LOCATION 2 -Y

SEC. MIRROR TEMP. -MIRROR

SEC. MIRROR TEMP. -FOCUS DRIVE

TEMP. STA133 +ZAXIS.DSYS1,-ZAXIS DSYS2
TEMP. STA92 +ZAXIS DSYS1,-ZAXIS DSYS2
CAMDK TEMP NR(LWP DSYS1,LWR DSYS2)
CAMDK TEMP NR (SWP DSYS1,SWR DSYS2)

CAMDK TEMP NR FES1 DSYS1,ACQ DK TEMP DSY?2

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

UVC EHT STATUS

UVC EHT STATUS

UVC EHT STATUS

UVC EHT STATUS

SEC EHT STATUS

SEC EHT STATUS

SEC EHT STATUS

SEC EHT STATUS

TARGET BIAS STATUS
TARGET BIAS STATUS
TARGET BIAS STATUS
TARGET BIAS STATUS
HEATER CURRENT STATUS
HEATER CURRENT STATUS
HEATER CURRENT STATUS
HEATER CURRENT STATUS
FOCUS STATUS

FOCUS STATUS

FOCUS STATUS

FOCUS STATUS

LINE STATUS

LINE STATUS

LINE STATUS

LINE STATUS
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PAGE ENTRY

CAM1 COIL
CAM2 COIL
CAM3 COIL
CAM4 COIL
CAM1 HEAD
CAM2 HEAD
CAM3 HEAD
CAM4 HEAD
CAM1 SECT
CAM2 SECT
CAM3 SECT
CAM4 SECT
CAM1 FDAC
CAM2 FDAC
CAM3 FDAC
CAM4 FDAC
CAM1 LDAC
CAM2 LDAC
CAM3 LDAC
CAM4 LDAC

7-12

CAM - ALL CAMERA STATUS

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

ES1CHS52,ES2CHS52
ES1CHS5,ES2CHS5
ES1CH58,ES2CHSS
ES1CH61,ES2CH61
ES1CH53
ES1CHS6
ES1CHS59
ES1CH62
ES2CHS53
ES2CHS86
ES2CH59
ES2CH62
ES1CHS54
ES1CH57
ES1CH60
ESICHS63
ES2CHS54
ES2CHS57
ES2CH60
ES2CH83

DESCRIPTION

LWP DEFLN COIL TEMP
LWR DEFLN COIL TEMP
SWP DEFLN COIL TEMP
SWR DEFLN COIL TEMP
LWP HEAD AMP

LWR HEAD AMP

SWP HEAD AMP TEMP
SWR HEAD AMP TEMP
LWP SEC EHT TEMP
LWR SEC EHT TEMP
SWP SEC EHT TEMP
SWR SEC EHT TEMP
LWP FRAME DAC TEMP
LWR FRAME DAC TEMP
SWP FRAME DAC TEMP
SWR FRAME DAC TEMP
LWP LINE DAC TEMP
LWR LINE DAC TEMP
SWP LINE DAC TEMP
SWR LINE DAC TEMP
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CAM# - CAMERA# STATUS (71-4)

PP RPN P I P R SR RSP ER S SR I S T PR AR A A e R R R R R R T R R L PR E R R R L R X
F4T=2A 3R=2IGF=15¢% pMU=L CC
ZXPHSE MEOE

laMz

PLaER aFF
SCan RIT N
STEP SIZE Q
LING NUMBER it
SaMOLE MM =]
LINES Ra™ LAY
SAMPLE REM 4wl
APERTURE 1
FACLS LIMIT 0
GRATING 1
MIRSRAR 1
wAVE L Cal sess
FIoUWClAL LAMP R
Uy LAMe s e
TUNGSTeEN L1 N
TUNGSTEYN L2 LRCRON
CavzIrAa (D o}

PAGE ENTRY

CAM1 PWR

CAM2 PWR

CAM3 PWR

CAM4 PWR

CAM1 SCN BIT
CAM2 SCN BIT
CAM3 SCN BIT
CAM4 SCN BIT
CAM1 STEP SZ
CAM2 STEP SZ
CAM3 STEP SZ
CAM4 STEP SZ
CAM1 LINE NO.
CAM2 LINE NO.,
CAM3 LINE NO.
CAM4 LINE NO.
CAM1 LINES REM
CAM2 LINES REM
CAM3 LINES REM
CAM4 LINES REM
CAM1 SAMPLE REM
CAM2 SAMPLE REM
CAM3 SAMPLE REM
CAM4 SAMPLE REM
CAM1 WAVE L CAL
CAM2 WAVE L CAL
CAM3 WAVE L CAL
CAM4 WAVE L CAL
CAM1 FOCUS LIMIT
CAM2 FOCUS LIMIT
CAM3 FOCUS LIMIT
CAM4 FOCUS LIMIT
CAM1 GRATING
CAM2 GRATING
CAM3 GRATING
CAM4 GRATING

RELD H0E
£IASE MQDE

TGT 3[A3 Y22E
L8 GAIN ™MACE

FJICUS L4
FECUS 1N
FaCUs 2A
FACUS 23
FES
FES rgue
FES STam
FES PREYH
STAR ™Mag
X PAs
Y R8s
FRAME SC
LINE SsC

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

C28Vil -
C28V#2
C28V#3
C28V #4
SCANBT#1
SCANBT#2
SCANBT#3
SCANBT 44
TSTEP41
TSTEP#2
TSTEP#43
TSTEP#4
TILA#L
TILA#2
TILA#3
TILA#4
TLSR#1
TLSR#2
TLSR#3
TLSR #4
TSSR#1
TSSR#42
TSSR 43
TSSR#44
TWLC 1
TWLC#42
TWLC#3
TWLC &4
FOCLIM
FOCLIM
FOCLIM
FOCLIM
DSTATL
DSTATL
DSTATS
DSTATS

L8w
3w
=IG
L3

1
#e ]
2NEB
NB
4=l
Hel
a~1
EX DY
=l

JUNE 1,

137 142 98CL{00000) Q13it4i13:i12

9FF GRID! «30.3
afFF ARID2 697
arFF GRIC3 93.C
JFF GRIDG 9349
EFF TR CULRRENT 4448
2 Jv CONYVTR -1t
[ GH SEC hV 17
oIGH TARG 21A3 3.3
H [ GH LINE STaAT wl50.8
HIG- FRAME STAT «154.2
a FATUS STaT 1445
Q X aLlGN 383.8
Y&S Y ALlIGN J9.2
YES Cole TEMP 21
293 HEAC TEMP 28
4Q85 SET  TEMP 7.5
2 F DAC TEMP 2448
3 L OJAC TEMP 8.2

4

DESCRIPTION

DSC24 BIT8 LWP 28V ON/OFF
DSC25 BIT8 LWR 28V ON/OFF
DSC26 BIT8 SWP 28V ON/OFF
DSC27 BIT8 SWR 28V ON/OFF

DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
bmC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DMC
DSC
DSC

DSC

DSC

DSC

DSC

DSC

DSC

1979

04 B4 1=SCAN IN PROGRESS

10 B4 1=SCAN IN PROGRESS

06 B4 1=SCAN IN PROGRESS

12 B4 1=SCAN IN PROGRESS

04 BITS 7&¢8EBE8=LSB

10 BITS 7&8 B8=LSB

06 BITS 7&8 B8=LSB

12 BITS 7%8B8=<LSB

04 BITS 47-56,START LINE

10 BITS 47-56,START LINE

06 BITS 47-56,START LINE

12 BITS 47-56,START LINE

04 BITS 27-36 LINES REMAIN AT READOUT
10 BITS 27-36 LINES REMAIN AT READOUT
06 BITS 27-36 LINES REMAIN AT READOUT
12 BITS 27-36 LINES REMAIN AT READOUT
04 BITS 17-26 SAMPL REM AT READOUT

10 BITS 17-26 SAMPL REM AT READOUT

06 BITS 17-26 SAMPL REM AT READOUT

12 BITS 17-26 SAMPL REM AT READCUT

04 BIT 5 0=OFF 1=ENABLED

10 BIT 5 0=OFF 1=ENABLED

06 BIT 5 0=OFF 1=ENABLED

12 BIT 5 0=OFF 1=ENABLED

16 BITS 9-10

16 BITS 9-10\00=MID, 01=MIN

16 BITS 9-10 10=LOW, 11=BAD

16 BITS 8-10

16 BITS 11-12)00=SLEW,01=HI

16 BITS 11-12\ 10=LO,11=BAD

16 BITS 13-14

16 BITS 13-14)
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CAM# - CAMERA# STATUS (71-4)

PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION
VAL MiRRun UDLALL "UdC Lo BLILD L{-13,LW CAM MiRRUR
CAM2 MIRROR CSTATL t 00=SLEW, 10=PRIME,01=REDUNDANT .11=BAD
CAM3 MIRROR CSTATS DSC 16 BITS 19-20 SW CAM MIRROR
CAM4 MIRROR CSTATS 00=SLEW, 10=PRIME,01=REDUNDANT,11=BAD
CAM1 APERTURE ASTAT DSC 16 BITS 13-16
CAMZ APERTURE ASTAT DSC 16 BITS 15-16| 10=CLOSE, 01=0OPEN
CAM3 APERTURE ASTAT DSC 16 BITS 15-16{ 00=SLEW, 11=BAD
CAM4 APERTURE ASTAT DSC 16 BITS 15-16
CAM1 FUD LAMP TBHFID#1 DMC 04 B9 BACK HOLE & FUD LMP STAT 1=ENA
CAM2 FUD LAMP TBHFID #2 DMC 10 B9 BACK HOLE & FUD LMP STAT 1=ENA
CAM3 FUD LAMP TBHFID#3 DMC 06 B9 BACK HOLE & FUD LMP STAT 1=ENA
CAM4 FUD LAMP T BHFID#4 DMC 12 B3 BACK HOLE & FUD LMP STAT 1=ENA
CAM1 UV FLOOD TUVF 41 DMC 04 B11 UV FLOOD STATUS 1=ENA,0=OFF
CAM2 UV FLOOD TUVF42 DMC 10 B11 UV FLOOD STATUS 1=ENA,0=OFF
CAM3 UV FLOOD TUVF 43 DMC 06 B11 UV FLOOD STATUS 1=ENA,0=OFF
CAM4 UV FLOOD TUVF#4 DMC 12 B1l UV FLOOD STATUS 1=ENA,0=OFF
CAM1 TUNGLAMP1 TTUNG1#1 DMC 04 B12 0=OFF,1=ENABL
CAM2 TUNGLAMP1 TTUNG1#1 DMC 04 B12 0=OFF,1=ENABL
CAM3 TUNGLAMP1 TTUNG1#1 DMC 04 B12 0=OFF,1=ENABL
CAM4 TUNCLAMP1 TTUNG14£1 DMC 04 B12 0=0OFF,1=ENABL
CAM1 TUNGLAMP2 TTUNG2#1 DMC 04 B6 0=OFF, 1=ENABL
CAM2 TUNGLAMP2 TTUNG2#1 DMC 04 B6 0=OFF,1=ENABL
CAM3 TUNGLAMP2 TTUNG2#1 DMC 04 B6 0=OFF, 1=ENABL
CAM4 TUNGLAMP2 TTUNG2#1 DMC 04 B6 0=OFF, 1=ENABL
CAML1 ID CAMID#1 DMC 04 BIT1-3 BIT3=1 LWP DIG STATUS DATA
CAM2 ID CAMID#2 DMC 10 BIT1-3 BIT2=1 LWR DIG STATUS DATA
CAM3 ID CAMID #3 DMC 06 BIT1-3 BIT2=1&43=1 SWP DIG STAT DATA
CAM4 ID CAMID #4 DMC 12 BIT1-3 BIT1=1 SWR DIG STATUS DATA
CAM1 MODE TCAMOD#1 DMC 04)BIT 16 1=LO GAIN BIT 13 TARG BIAS
CAM2 MODE TCAMOD#2 DMC 10|BIT 14 1=ERASE BIT 15 1=READ
CAM3 MODE TCAMOD#3 DMC 06| BIT 16 1=EXPOSE
CAM4 MODE TCAMOD #4 DMC 12
FOCUS 1A1 FOCS1A#1 DSC16 B1
FOCUS 2a1 FOCS 2A#1 DSC16 B2
FOCUS 1B1 FOCS1B#1 DSC16 B3
FOCUS 2B1 FOCS2B#1 DSC16 B4
FOCUS 1A2 FOCS1A#2 DSC16 B5
FOCUS 242 FOCS2A#2 DSC16 B6
FOCUS 1B2 FOCS1B#2 DSC16 B7
FOCUS 2B2 FOCS2B#2 DSC16 B8
-— - ~~—=FE S~ e e
FES1 MODE TFESSM#1 DMCOS}B 1%2/00=PRI,01=SEARCH&TRACK
FES2 XMODE TFESSM#2 DMC13 10=FIELD CAMERA 11=NOT USED
FES1 STAR TFESSP#1 DMCO03 B32 STAR PRESENT 0=NO 1=YES
FES2 STAR TFESSP#2 DMC13 B32 STAR PRESENT 0=NO 1=YES
FES1 FLAG FESSP DSC14 B8 STAR PRESENCE 0=NO 1=YES
FES2 FLAG FESSP DSC15 B8 STAR PRESENCE 0=NO 1=YES
FES1 STAR PRES TFESCT31 DMC03 B17-31 STAR MAGNITUDE COUNT
FES2 STAR PRES TFESCT#2 DMC13 B17-31 STAR MAGNITUDE COUNT
FES1 X POS TFESEX DMCO03 B33-44 X STAR POSITION
FES2 X POS TFESEX DMC13 B33-44 X STAR POSITION
FES1 Y POS ~FESEV#1 DMCO03 B44-66 Y-STAR POSITION
FES2 Y POS TFESEV#2 DMC13 B44~66 Y-STAR POSITION
FES1 FRAME SC TFESX#1 DMCO03 B3-9 FRAME START COORDINATE
FES2 FRAME SC TFESX#2 DMC13 B3-9 FRAME START COORDINATE
FES1 LINE SC TFESY#1 DMCO03 B10-16 LINE START COORDINATE
FES2 LINE SC TFESY#2 DMC13 B10-16 LINE START COORDINATE
CAM1 GRID1 ES1CH04 G 1 STATUS
CAM2 GRID1 ES1CH17 G 1 STATUS
CAM3 GRID1 ES1CH30 G 1 STATUS
CAM4 GRID1 ES1CH43 G 1 STATUS
CAM1 GRID2 ES1CHO09 G- 2 STATUS
CAM2 GRID2 ES1CH22 G- 2 STATUS
CAM3 GRID2 ES1CH35 G- 2 STATUS
CAM4 GRID2 ES1CH48 G- 2 STATUS
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PAGE ENTRY

CARNI1 GRID3

CAM2 GRID3

CAM3 GRID3

CAMd4 GRID3

CAM1 GRID 4
CAM2 GRID 4
CAM3 GRID 4
CAM4 GRID 4
CAM1 HTR CUR
CAM2 HTR CUR
CAM3 HTR CUR
CAM4 HTR CUR
CAM1 UVCONV
CAM2 UVCONV
CAM3 UVCONV
CAM4 UVCONV
CAM1 SEC HV
CAM2 SEC HV
CAM3 SEC HV
CAM4 SEC HV
CAM1 TARG B
CAM2 TARG B
CAM3 TARG B
CAM4 TARG B
CAM1 LNSTAT
CAM2 LNSTAT
CAM3J LNSTAT
CAMd4 LNSTAT
CAM1 FRAME STAT
CAM2 FRAME STAT
CAM3 FRAME STAT
CAMd4 FRAME STAT
CAM1 FOCUS STAT
CAM2 FOCUS STAT
CAM3 FOCUS STAT
CAM4 FOCUS STAT
CAM1 X ALIGN
CAM2 X ALIGN
CAM3 X ALIGN
CAM4 X ALIGN
CAM1 Y ALIGN
CAM2 Y ALIGN
CAM3 Y ALIGN
CAM4 Y ALIGN
CAM1 COIL TEMP
CAM2 COIL TEMP
CAM3 COIL TEMP
CAM4 COIL TEMP
CAM1 HEAD TEMP
CAM2 HEAD TEMP
CAM3 HEAD TEMP
CAMd4 HEAD TEMP
CAM1 SEC TEMP
CAM2 SEC TEMP
CAM3 SEC TEMP
CAM4 SEC TEMP
CAM1 F DAC TEMP
CAbl2 F DAC TEMP
CAM3 F DAC TEMP
CAM4 F DAC TEMP
CAM1 L DAC TEMP
CAM2 L DAC TEMP
CAM3 L DAC TEMP
CAM4 L DAC TEMP

CAM# - CAMERA# STATUS (#1-4)

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

ES1CH10
ES1CH23
ES1CH36
ES1CH49
ES1CHO02
ES1CH15
ES1CH28
ES1CH41
ES1CHO05
ES1CH18
ES1CH31
ES1CH44
ES1CHO00
ES1CH13
ES1CH26
ESICH39
ES1CHO1
ESICH14
ES1CH27
ES1CH40
ES1CHO03
ES1CH16
ESICH29
ES1CH42
ES1CHO06
ESICHI19
ESICH32
ES1CH45
ES1CHO07
ES1ICH20
ES1CH33
ES1CH46
ES1CHO8
ES1CH21
ES1CH34
ES1CH47
ESICHI11
ES1CH24
ES1ICH37
ES1ICHS50
ESICHI12
ESICH25
ES1CH38
ES1CHS1
ES1CHS2
ES1CHS5
ES1CHS8
ES1CHé1
ES1CH33
ES1CH36
ES1CHS59
ES1CH62
ES2CHS3
ES2CHS56
ES2CHS59
ES2CH62
ES1ICHS54
ESICHS3T
ESICHE60
ES1CH63
ES2CH354
ES2CHS57
ES2CH60
ES2CH63

DESCRIPTION

G-3 STATUS

G-3 STATUS

3 STATUS

3 STATUS

4 STATUS

4 STATUS

G 4 STATUS

G 4 STATUS

HEATER CURRENT STATUS
HEATER CURRENT STATUS
HEATER CURRENT STATUS
HEATER CURRENT STATUS
UVC EHT STATUS
UVC EHT STATUS
UVC EHT STATUS
UVC EHT STATUS

SEC EHT STATUS

SEC EHT STATUS

SEC EHT STATUS

SEC EHT STATUS
TARGET BIAS STATUS
TARGET BIAS STATUS
TARGET BIAS STATUS
TARGET BIAS STATUS
LINE STATUS

LINE STATUS

LINE STATUS

LINE STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

STATUS

TEMP.

TEMP.

TEMP.

TEMP.

TEMP.

TEMP.

TEMP.

TEMP.

TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE
TEMPERATURE

G-
G-
G
G
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SYSTEM STATUS

%R KRN oM EIHLEEANL NS EIL ARSI ENBRRRARBR LIS AL L BBASALELPCRBS IS A B LB A BERBABABBAEIAPIERLE LS

aIvaeTowv

STATUS =
£_.EC3RD=
Jv 2ET =
CHARGER=
TRICKLE=
/f3BST =
veLTs s
4ALT3RD=

o

C

£

D
P () -
nou uonou

28CCTR
=aPs
HEATERS
VALVES
wET ENAD

PAGE ENTRY

BATTERY
STATUS
ELEC3RD
UV DET
CHARGER
TRICKLE
BOOST
VOLTS
VOLTS3RD
CHARG I
DISCH I
TEMP C
DUMP 1
ARRAY [
OBCCTR

HAPS
HEATERS

VALVES
JET ENAB
BUS V
ESS [
S/C1

ALSIG
ALRST

I DET

UvBUS
SAFEATO

SUNSHTR
We-5
Wé6-11

12-17
18-23

7-186

3aAT]
3y
£n
£n
2FF
LAaw
ENAB
2376
v1156
112
«2CC
2136
3.00
272
2

& K

2
.
.
.

ke W

8

¥ * e ¥

CavaDa AO=INAC- Y Naler T2 CFT A AT C NIV QL ET L ELTCre
AT2 3US v= 28y RT ASC 232 2% 9949 4LGC= «11952 =11247
9N S35 [= 0 J2% OECLIN 2 39 1@ VHFa BFF 8FF ING OFF
aN S/ l= CXR-E-] Lo L I 248 21 357.0 SB = ON AFF
en ALSIG= AFF BETa J4 40 S246 SHP= 9N UFF JFF 4FF
aFrF ALRST= ZNA® WO =Q Q 2+:2 [Raz 3N eFF
Law [ 2€ET= aN STa [0 VIL 3YP= AN 9N N
eNAZ JV3US= 3N ERVFLG X'009074! GYR= BN ©ON Aan
2400 SAFEATAa N3 ERRAFLG X'QLyo2o! 9BCs HUN  IFF

«12C 3UNShTR=EFEN ~/SLEW anN JM8=a AN HAFF
«0S6  A0=5 3'1100U0' R/ARST IN aK LM3a AN  HBFF
Q00 wA=ll 311C1100Y A/ROLD arFr V0= AFF » BFF o
13¢50 12=17 3'000C40!' DIACTR 224 ADA= 8N = 9FF
1+68 13=23 3'00QUYI!' DECHDR €8BC 2 GNO zZ Pwve 9N 8N AN 3FF
Heuk £PH = 34 HHCFMT 38 ROM PAS= 8N YN

92 STCLK= 8688123 WHEZL ™MTRYVY TACH FSSs BN BN

8 56 7 3 3 10 ti 12 pIT ko2 S55.0 FES= UFF ON

¢« v e YA 4¢7 49747 CAM= HFF 8y N 4F €
» 2 % REL 3¢2 727141 OMU=s 8N YFF MFC 223
I . » RED 28¢83 =1734,43 DOECa AN AN 137 42

DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

BAT#1 BAT#2
PSBAT#1 PSBAT#2
PS3EV1 PS3EV2
PSUBAT#1 PSUBAT#2
PSBCHG#1 PSBCHG#2
PSTCHG#1 PSTCHG#2
PSBCON#1 PSBCON#2
AS1CH10 ASICH14
AS1CH13 AS1CH33
AS1CH11 AS1CH15
AS1CH12 AS1CH32
AS1CH29 AS1CH38
AS1CH38 AS1CHJ37
AS1CH39 AS1CH40
OCTR1 OCTR2

1 THRU 12

HYDHTR1, HYDHTRZ2,...,
HYDHTR7

EVALV1#1, EVALV2#1....,
EVALVT7#1

DFSPAVAR ENG

AS1CH34
AS1CH36
SCI

PSALRSIG
PSALRST

PSOVCD

PSUVBUS
SAFEATO

DFUPDTXT

SPECTEXT
ONOFFW

JUNE 1, 1979

BATTERY ON/OFF

3RD ELECTRODE ON/OFF

UNDER VOLTAGE ON/OFF

CHARGER 1,2 ON/OFF

TRICKLE CHARGER HIGH/LOW

BOOST CONVERTER#1 ENAB/DISA

BAT 1,2 VOLTAGE

BAT 1,2 3RD ELECTRODE VOLTS

BAT 1,2 CHARGE CURRENT

BAT 1,2 DISCHARGE CURRENT

BAT 1,2 TEMPERATURE

DUMP CURRENT

SOLAR ARRAY CURRENT

OBC TO DECODER 1,2 COMMAND
COUNTER

HAPS HEATER GROUPS 1-7
ENGINE VALVES

DATA BASE INDICATION OF JET
STATUS

+28V BUSS VOLTAGE

ESSENTIAL LOAD CURRENT AMPS

AMC-01 S/C SWITCHED LOAD
CURRENT

AUTO LOAD REMOVAL SIGNAL

AUTO LOAD REMOVAL STATUS
(ENAB/DISA)

OVER CURRENT DETECTOR (ON/
OFF)

U.V. MAIN BUS DETECTOR

DB11TAC FR17 W5-6 TIME RE-
MAINING AT SAFE ATTITUDE

SUN SHUTTER (QPEN/CLOSE)

OBC WORKERS
FRAME 1, WORDS 1-3
OBC TELEMETRY



PAGE ENTRY

FPM
SCCLK
RT ASC
DECLIN

ROLL

BETA
ROLL
STA ID

ERRFLG
ERRFLG
H/SLEW
R/ARST
W/HOLD
DIACTR
DECODER

OBCFMT
WHEEL

PIT
YAW
ROL
RED
AGC
VHF
SB
SBP

IRA
GYP

GYR

OBC
UNB
LMB
EVD

WDA
RWV
PAS
ESS
FES
CAM

DMU
DEC

MFC
RNG

SYSTEM STATUS

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

DESCRIPTION

AS2CHO1
SCLOCK
HDOVER1
HDOVER2

HDOVER3

SPECTEXT }
SPECTEXT
MTEXT

OBCF00A
OBCF80B
HSWORKER
ONOFFW RATEARST
WHWORKER
DIAOCTR
OBC "OSTAT" GND
"DECODER"
OBCROM OBCSRC
MTRV TACH
AS2CH@7 AS2CHI11
AS2CH®@8 AS2CH12
AS2CH@9 AS2CH13
AS2CH10 AS2CH14
AS1CHO06 AS1CH@7
"AS1CH@4" "AS1CH®5"
ASICH@2 ASICH®3
SBPA1 SBPA2 SBPA3
SBPA4
IRAC141 [RAC2#2
IRAGY1#1,IRAGY 341,
IRAGY5%L
IRAGY2%1,IRAGY 441,
IRAGY6#1
AS2CH®3 AS2CHS55
OBCUB #1 OBCUB#2
OBCLB#1 OBCLB#2
EVD1 EVD10V#1 EVD2
EVP10V#2
ASICHS58 AS2CH09
AS2CH®4 AS2CH®5
AS2CHO7 AS2CH08
AS2CH09 AS2CHE12
PASPWR 41 PASPWR 42
AS1CH59 AS1CH60
SPECTEXT
C28VEl C28VE2
C28V 3 C28V £4
DATSYS1 DATSYS?2
CMDEC1 CMDEC?2
CMDCTR1 CMDCTR2

TFRAME
RANGST

JUNE 1, 1979

FLUX PARTICLE MONITOR

1 CNT = ,4096 SEC

ATTITUDE IN DEGREES MIN SEC

OBC FR6-7 HDOVER1 FR6, WD1-4
RT ASC

HDOVER2 FR6 W5-6 FR7TWD1-2 DECLIN
HDOVER3 FR7 WD3-6 ROLL

ATTITUDE RELATIVE TO THE SUN

FR1, WD 4BITS 7-8 0=XFER 1=GSFC
2=VIL

OBC FRAME 0 BITS 1-24

OBC FRAME 9 BITS 25-48

HOLD/SLEW WORKER ON/OFF

RATE/ARREST ON/OFF ’

WHEEL/HOLD ON/OFF

W.0. TIME OUT CNTR

DECODER ADDRESS BY OBC

DECODER ADDRESS BY GND

MTRV=MOTOR VOLTAGE

MTRV:TACH

MTRV:TACH

MTRV:TACH

MTRV;TACH

VHF RECEIVER 1,2 AGC

VHF SYS 1,2 +12V (ON/OFF)

S-BAND XMTR 1,2 +16V (ON/OFF)

S-BAND POWER AMPLIFIERS
ON/OFF STATUS BITS

COMMON ELECTRONICS #1/2 ON/OFF

GYROS 1,3,5 (ON/OFF) PRIME

GYROS 2,4,6 (ON/OFF) REDUN

OBC CONVERTER #1/2 ON/OFF
UPPER MEMORY BUS 1,2 ON/OFF
LOWER MEMORY BUS 1,2 ON/OFF
EVD#1,EVCL#1, EVD#2,EVCL#2

WDA PS#1 10V, 3V WDA#2, 10V, 5V
10V ON/OFF 35V */.
WHEEL MTRV ( ON /OFF)

PANORAMIC ATT. SENSORS ON/OFF

FINE SUN SENSOR 71, #2, +5V (ON/OFF)
FINE ERROR SENSOR 1,2 POWER (ON/OFF)

CAMERAS ON/OFF

DMU ON/OFF

DECODER #1/%#2 ON/OFF
CMD COUNTER #1&2

MINOR FRAME COUNTER

RANGING ON/OFF

7-17



TLMCMD - TELEMETRY AND COMMANDING SUBSYSTEMS

I I R e e N PP AP R P TSR EE R RS SRR R R EE R PR PR R P S T I W N R

TLMCMD FMT=24 dR=20QF=10U% oMu=1 CC 137 142 23BCLI(CJICCO) 018114213840
SATA MOgX JN[T 8N AEC TNATREST Al IRESS 9 M 4SS Aavo 2.2
TEMP 2745 INDIRECT ACOFRESS 2 13 oM A/z9 REMATNOER 4 00
S3AND xM[TR 165 ' Q C2MPUTER FERMAT REM DATAPLEXER CALI3 £ <00
TEMP 23,9 Ziel TELEMETRY FURMAT 24 DATAPLEXR CAL2M £ 400
SwRAMPL/2 oFF C2DED 0 DMU 2edV CALIY Coip
PARAMPI/ & gFs arF = MULTIFLEX RATIO R MU GNC CALlB «C0
TEMP 29.% S RaTS AL RADIATION M@N 68
vAF SYSTEM 0 Xe TX vaM o} TEST INPUT DIGITAL ey
TEMP 26¢35 23.9 Tx CLITK 2QIM TEST INPUT anNALIG g
C™D DECROER 3N EXETUTIAN ADDRESS 9 3USS V FINE SC 281
RECY AGI =113+s3 =112¢60 VAM 4B8RD 161 6% 3USS Vv FINE “MC 281
EMD CounT 137 142 VAM PaRITY NG 4USS v CRSE ™MC 280
JATA PRES NG €B8C AUDRERS o} 8USS CURRENT 45
ADJDRESSED YES YES 23C CAIVP gYNC YE3 SA | CURRENT 37
PARITY YES YES 88C TL™ S¥NC YES SA 2 CURRENT SeS
10 v Fe3 9.7 48C CHD CTIUNT o] 184
«1Q v =1Ced «9+9 88C SRC A t'MT 26M 35 B]T RATE 2040
TEMP 346 MINHR FRAME 223
JUFFER #MAF FRAMES 323 S¢C CuBCK 8688571

PAGE ENTRY

DATA MUX UNIT

TEMP

SBAND XMITR

TEMP

PWRAMP1/2

PWRAMP3/4

TEMP

.VHF SYSTEM

TEMP

CMD DECODER

RECV AGC 2

CMD COUNT

DATA PRES

ADDRESSED

PARITY

+10V

~-10V

TEMP

INDIRECT
ADDRESS 1

INDIRECT
ADDRESS 2

COMPUTER FORMAT

TELEMETRY
FORMAT
CODED

MULTIPLEX RATIO

S RATE

TX VAM

TX CLOCK

EXECUTION
ADDRESS

VAM WORD

VAM PARITY

OBC ADDRESS

OBC COMP SYNC

OBC TLM SYNC

OBC CMD COUNT

OBC SRC & FMT

BUFFER # OF
FRAMES

7-18

DATA BASE MNEM.

DATSYS1 DATSYS2

AS1CH25

AS1CHO02 AS1CHO03
ASICHIT AS1CH18
SBPA1 SBPA?2
SBPA3 SBPA4
AS3ICHI12

AS1CH04 ASICHOS

AS1ICH23 AS1CH24

CMDEC1 CMDEC2
AS1CHO06 ASICHO7

CMDCTR1 CMDCTR2

CDATA1l CDATA2
CADD1 CADD2
CPAR1 CPAR2

AS1CHO0 AS1CH35
AS1CHO1 AS1CHE63

AS1CH16
TIiAl

TIAZ2
TCFMT
TFORMAT

TBITRATE
TBITRATE
TBITRATE
TDMU
TDMU
EXUADD

TVAM#21l, TVAM#2
VAMPAR
COMADD

OSTAT B3
OSTAT B2
OCTR1, OCTR2
OBCROM

TLMBUFSZ

DESCRIPTION

DATA SYSTEM #1 #2 ON/OFF 1=ON
DATA SYSTEM TEMP

SBAND XMITR #1 #2 +16V (ON/OFF)
SBAND XMITR #1 #2 TEMP

SBAND PWR.AMP#1%#2 ON/OFF 1=ON
SBAND PWR.AMP#3#4 ON/OFF 1=ON
SBAND POWER AMP.TEMP

VHF SYS #1 %2 +12V (XMITR ON/OFF)
VHF XMITR #1 #2 TEMP

COMMAND DECODER #1 #2(ON/OFF)1=ON
VHF REC #1 #2 AGC

COMMAND EXECUTION COUNTER 1 #2
COMMAND DECODER #1 #2(DATA) 1=DP
COMMAND DECODER #1 #2(ADDR) 1=NA
COMMAND DECODER #1 #2(PAR) 1=NP
COMMAND DECODER £1 #2 +10V
COMMAND DECODER #1 #2 -10V
COMMAND DECODER #1 #2 TEMP
INDIRECT ADDRESS REGISTER 1

INDIRECT ADDRESS REGISTER 2

COMPUTER FORMAT 0=DIR 1=NOP 2=0BCVAM
3=ROM
TELEMETRY FORMAT 0=1A,1=24A, 2=1B,
3=2B (BITS 8&9)
BLOCK CODE (TDMU B10) 0=BLOCK 1=CONV
MULTIPLEX RATIO (TDMU B11-13) HEX0—6
TRANSFER RATIO (TDMU B14-16) HEX 0-5

TDMU B2 0=CYCLE TLM VAM,LD OBCVAM 1=REVSE

TDMU B3 0=RD CLK 1=MAIN CLK

EXECUTION ADDRESS GROUND TLM 128 ADDR.

VAM WORD 0-28 ARRAY

VARIABLE ADDRESS MEMORY PAR 1=ERR

EXECUTION ADDRESS OBC TLM

COMP SYNC 0=OUT OF SYNC 1=IN SYNC

TLM SYNC 0=0UT OF SYNC 1=IN SYNC

OBC TO DECODER COMMAND COUNTER 1&2

OBC DATA SOURCE OBC FRAME1 WD4 BIT 3,
¢ =3A, 1=3B

TLM BUFFER SIZE
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PAGE ENTRY.

DMU A/D RAMP
DMU A/D
REMAINDER

DATAPLEXR CALIB
DATAPLEXR .CAL2M

DMU 2.5V CALIB
DMU GND CALIB
DMU RADIATION
MON
TEST INPUT
DIGITAL
TEST INPUT
ANALOG
BUSS V FINE SC
BUSS V FINE MC
BUSS V CRSE MC
BUSS CURRENT
SA 1 CURRENT
SA 2 CURRENT
BIT RATE
MINOR FRAME
S/C CLOCK

TLMCMD - TELEMETRY AND COMMANDING SUBSYSTEMS

DATA BASE MNEM.

DMUCAL
DMUR

CAL2PS
CAL2M
AS1CHOS8
AS1CHO9
DMURAD

DTEST
ATEST

AS1CH34
SCBUS
SC28v

SCI
AS1CH39
AS1CH40
TBITRATE
TFRAME
SCLOCK

DESCRIPTINN

DMU A/D CONV CALIB RAMP
DMU A/D CONV REMAINDER

DATAPLEXER 2.5V CAL
DATAPLEXER 2.5V CAL AT 2MEG
DATA SYSTEM 2.3V CAL
SIGNAL GROUND

DMU RADIATION MONITOR

TEST INPUT
TEST INPUT

S/C +28V BUS VOLTAGE (27 to 29V)
S/C +28V BUS VOLTAGE (27 TO 29V)
S/C +28V BUS VOLTAGE ( 0 to 30V)
S/C SWITCHED LOAD CURRENT
SOLAR ARRAY #1 CURRENT

SOLAR ARRAY #2 CURRENT
DOWN-LINK TLM RATE IN KBPS
TLM MINOR FRAME COUNT

S/C CLOCK 1CNT= 1096 SEC

JUNE 1, 1979
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OBCRAW - OBC RAW DATA

FMTa2A 3R=2£0QF=10Y% QOMusl CC 137

P R « R IO

142 98C1(CC000) Q15:14:13:40

ARCRAW
TCF“T= 3 SYNSTRz2 1 TMSYNCas YZ9 SHs  ~OLD0
30  X'C00CL4! x1QQ00020" Q1 x1CeLoce:! X'"7A4720L' 02 x‘'39RECE! x'891702"
X1'00020' X'20002' x'00C10' X'2QJ0E' X'nQOOC' X'QUOQU3'DIABCTR X'E2'MEMYCTR x100Q'
26 4'si3BE2! X'943F80" 07 X'7iECH4l: X143985C! 23 x'000037¢ x1QQQQae!
29 x'CCSCEE! xtGCCl9a’ 10 X1Guyglaw? X*'0QuOU4! 11 X'FFFFFF X'000Q00S!
12 x'00000a! X'FFFFFE! 13 XIFYSFFFR X'FOFFFQG! 14 x'C0Q0994! X'Q3FFES!
15 K'EEEECQ! xtJ10CCe! 16 X1Q0CCFf ! xroQeceQe! 17 X13E3050! X1030000!
18 AVEFTROT! x'110307 19 XVFFFEFF X'FLFFET! 20 X'E6FAQOD! X'070140!
21 x 1223000 A*J3FCJ6! 22 X13/J6a3! A134§7920%! 23  X'U0Q0o00N! Xt015p0Q!
2% x1'025F022" Xxt3F002Q' 25 X£'103cC00! 1500009 26 x'003A00! X*3A40000"
27 x1'3223502! X'2%00Bs?" 23 XV1Edkdla! X Sigpon 29 X'QQ42FF X'F3IFFaAg!
30 Xx'2C5%RBR0OO? X1330000"' 31 #XVFFFFFE! EXVFFFFFE #l 82
D oA 26 R «.02 3 =.CO1 A (XK} V{RE) +00Q CANV 4N  BFF
Yy 3 «2C 3 -.C7 G » 200 & 32 A 000 CPU AN  3FF
R LEN-] “y27 0200 Y +000 uPMB AN AFF
ASGY RBG1 37 ARG AaLF R =.031 L BMB 6N 8FF
-z, 26 Q1 22 25 1138 CSNVT c2uT Q§2MT
Y 2434 (30 07 * 20 32 3440 S1le2 3446
R 1.352 =z =166 welC
PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION
TCFMT TCFMT TELEMETRY FORMAT
SYNCTR SYNCTR OBC DROP SYNC COUNTER
TMSYNC OSTAT, BIT2 TLM SYNC STATUS OBC FRO1 BIT 26
SH OSTAT, BIT16 WORKER 0 STATUS HOLD/SLEW(FRMO01, BIT 40)
OBCFR TBD OBC FRAME COUNT(0-31) SEE T&C BOOK PGS. 33 THRU 5¢
CELL (1,2,3,4,5,6) 0OBCDATAl,2,3,4,5,6 DATA CONTAINED IN ADDRESSES DEFINED BY
DB 13 (FRM 03,04,05)
AB(1,2,3) AB1,AB2,AB3 OBC BODY ANGLE EST. (P,Y,R)
RB(1,2,3) RB1,RB2,RB3 OBC BODY RATE EST.(P,Y,R)
BG(0,1,2) BGO0,BG1,BG2 OBC DATA BLOCK 10 PARAMETER
AE(1,2) AEl, AE2 FES ANGLE FROM REF (P,Y)
V(RE),P,Y,R WV1,WV2,WV3,WV4 WHEEL VOLTAGES 1,2,3,4
ABG1 (1,2,3) ABG11,ABG12,ABG13 SUN ACO, SPACECRAFT ANG. POS

RBG1 (1,2,3)
BT (1,2,3)
ABG(1,2,3)
AEF(1,2)
CONV1
CONV2

CPU1

CpPU2

UPVMB1
UPMB2
LOMB1
LOMB2
CONV T
CPUT

0&2M T

RBG11,RBG12,RBG13
BT1,BT2,BT3
ABG1,ABG2,ABG3
AEF1,AEF2
AS2CHO03
AS2CHS53
CPUPWR#1
CPUPWR#2
OBCUB#1
OBCUB#2
OBCLB#1
OBCLB#2
AS1CH26

AS1CH27
AS1CH28

SUN ACO, SPACECRAFT AXIAL RATE
BIAS ACCELERATION ESTIMATE (P,Y,R)
HOLD SLEW, SPACECRAFT ANG. POSITION
OBC FILTERED AE P,Y

CPU CONVERTER #1 ON/OFF

CPU CONVERTER #2 ON/OFF

CPU PWR#1 DSC09 0=OFF 255=ON

CPU PWR#2 DSC10 0=OFF 255=ON

UPPER MEM BUS1 0=OFF 255=ON

UPPER MEM BUS2 06=OFF 255=ON

LOWER MEM BUS1 0=OFF 255=ON

LOWER MEM BUS2 0=0OFF 255=ON
CONV.#1/#2 TEMP

CPU #1/#2 TEMP

MEMORY 0&2 TEMP
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OBC - LOGIC OF SHMODE

A A B AT XA EL B ALRA LS L A BB AL R AR E R LRSI LS P AP LRSS AE NI LRI RARELED YRR A AP PI AP ABLond

A~

sOL

PR ERV I I R e

FMTa2A 3R=220F=10J% DMi=sl

.-

ek Ay - g Awd

3BC  TCFMT= 3 CAM SHTDwN= N3 AKER Q A2yT=
M SELECT= 38 GT+2+sCAMEX= ND WwXER Q M80s
HQCTL™RATES X!'1! SHTRSATDWN=  NO SAFE COND=
I8C INSYNC= BN FEZS SHTQwN= N3 T SAFE ATT=
Ti.M INGYNCs 2N €S DISA%s= N3 SE4REMA[N=
33C “3NE= O FZS METER = JAFF RATETACH S=
ZPU TZST= YFF STARMAG VT= 286/4+0 SaFE ATT T=
MEM ChHKSUMe 2FF LAMP E_APT= 914d¢8 SAFE SLEw=
SYNCAT 3uT= gFF RATE AQRST=
“EOE( 1)+ #sMA3F {2 ) v »+MOCE () x»aMADE I 4 ) 2ND ACSWRK=
“80= 3 “i3la 1} M323 1 ME 3 Y FAULT Sw =
MCcd= 90 ¥Cl= 0 MC2s 3 MG3s ¢ DIAGNBSTIC=
MCO= U m0Ol= G ~p2= o} MG22 v PNT SHTCaN=
“Ed= s MEl= | ME2= 1 MGls ¥ BRIGHT 7=
MA = 1 MGQ= 9 OLYCTR=
kK = gr1p! ML o= o8l SLYTAG=
wola 9 MJla 0 Mo27 0 #IR<ER 3TAT=
38C2ATaA

PAGE ENTRY

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

-
~

137 142 #8C1(00000)

.w-
7

J15314:22:01

-s4e SrarEr ) Bc
YES DATSYS=s 6N arFF
NHLD CUNV STAT= 8N 8FF
Xv3 PwReypP V= 301 » 0

+Q UP  MEMaz  ON arr
Q 2 MEMa  IN aFF
gN C3NV TEMPa  34.Q 34.0
aFF CPy TEMP= 3142 S1.2
arF 042 TEMP3 34.:6 3446
IFF T3ITR= 2000
arFF S/C CLX= 8688939
aFF MF CTR= 95
310C*tD1/C02CUMNCTR O 183
BFF UKC#® SELCTs 2
AFF  UPL CHMOCTR=s 137 1e2
8] STATIEN [D= Vil

W) bemed|emeadSawedladyg
311100UC101100000000C0Q20CQ"

¥yl= X'000CC"'w2= X'30032'43= X'00013'wes X!10QQ0E'#5= x'000NC'Jé6m X'00003'

DESCRIPTION

OBC
OBCDATSORC
OBC TCFMT

ROM SELECT
OBCTLMRATE

OBC NOSYNC

TLM NOSYNC

OBC MODE
CPU TEST
MEM CHKSUM

SYNC&T OUT

OSTAT
TCFMT

OSTAT
OSTAT

OSTAT
OSTAT

OSTAT
ERRF6

ERRF6

ERRF3

Bl

BS
B22-23

B3
B2

B13
B2

Bl

BT

HOLD & SLEW MODES SHMODE 1-4

CAM SHTDWN
GT .2.CAMEX
SHTRSHTDWN
FES SHTDWN
FES DISA?*
FES METER

STARMAG VT
LAMP ELAPT
ACS

WKER 0 OUT

WKER 0 MOD
SAFE COND

T SAFE ATT
SLEWREMAIN

ERRF2
ERRF3
ERRF2
ERRF2
ERRF1
OSTAT

BRLCT

BS
B8
B6
B4
B8
B6

B1-16

LMPTOT B1-16

ERRF6

OSTAT
OSTAT

B3

B16
Bl1l-12

DB11TAG B1-16

DB11CTR B1-8

ON-BOARD COMPUTER SYSTEM

OBC DATA SOURCE 0=ROM 1=DIRECT
COMPUTER TLM FORMAT 0=DIRECT
1=NOP
1=0BCVAM
3=ROM
ROM SELECT 0=3A 1=3B
OBC TLM 0=40K 1=20K 2=10K
3= 5K
COMP SYNC 0=0UT OF SYNC
1=IN SYNC
T/M SYNC 0=0UT OF SYNC
1=IN SYNC
MONITOR MODE 0=CMD 1=MONITOR

ALARM-CPU TEST-SWITCHED TD
MONITOR
ALARM-MEMORY CHECKSUM-SWITCHED
TO MONITOR
ALARM-OBC TIMING OUT OF SYNC
SEE T&C MANUAL FOR DETAILS
ALARM-CAMERA SHUTDOWN INITIATED
ALARM-MORE THAN 2 CAMERAS
ALARM-SHUTTER SHUTDOWN INITIATED
ALARM-FES SHUTDOWN INITIATED
ALARM-FES DISABLED-LOSS OF STAR
EXP FES SWITCH 0=DISABLED
1=ENABLED
STAR MAGNITUDE AT VIOLATION FR22 W5&6
TOTAL LAMP ON-TIME (MAX 480 HR) FR 23 W4&5
ATTITUDE CONTROL SYSTEM
ALARM-WORKER 0 TIMEOUT-SWITCHED
TO. MONITOR

WORKER 0 0=HOLD 1=SLEW FR 01
SAFE CONDITION 0=SHUTDOWN&SLEW
1=SHUTDOWN
2=SLEW

3=NO ACTION
TIME REMAINING AT SAFE ATTITUDE FR17 W 5&6

(SECONDS)
NUMBER OF SLEWS YET TO BE F16 W5
EXECUTED
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PAGE ENTRY
RATETACH S
SAFE ATT T
SAFE SLEW

RATE ARRST
IND ACSWRK
FAULT SW

DIAGNOSTIC

PNT SHTDWN

BRIGHT LIT
DLYCTR
DLYTAG
DATSYS =1l
#2

CONV STAT #1
72
PWR UP#1
PWR UP 42
UP MEM 31
#2
LO MEM #1
#2
CONV TEMP #1
22
CPU TEMP#1
£2
M0&2 TEMP
TBITR

S/C CLOCK
MF CTR
D1/2CMDCTR
DICMDCTR
D2CMDCTR
DEC# SELECT
UPL CMDCTR
STATION ID

WORKER STAT
OBCDATA

OBC - LOGIC OF SHMODE

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

DESCRIPTION

OSTAT B10

ERRF1 B2
ERRF1 B4
ERRF2 Bl

ERRF4 B3
OSTAT

OSTAT

ERRF1 B6
ERRF1 BS
DLYCTR B1-8

DLYTAG B1-15
DATSYS1
DATSYS?2
AS2CHO03
AS2CHS5
CPUPWR #1
CPUPWR #2
OBCUB#1
OBCUB#2
OBCLB#1
OBCLB#2
AS1ICH26 (1/2)
AS1CH26
ASICH2T (1/2)
AS1CH27
AS1CH28
TBITRATE

SCLOCK B1-24
TFRAME B1-8

OCTR1 B1-8
OCTR2 B1-8
OSTAT B4

CMDCTRI1 B1-8

CMDCTR2 B1-8
OSTAT B7-8

ONOFFW B1-24

RATETACH SWITTH 0=ENABLE Fol
1=DISABLE
ALARM-SAFE ATTITUDE TIME-OUT
ALARM-SAFE SLEW INITIATED
AL.LRM-RATE ARREST-WHEEL SPEED
VIOLATION
ERROR-ATTEMPT TURNON 2ND ACS
WORKER IN OBC
OBC DATA FROOWDIBIT ILLEGAL
BRANCH TO LOCATION 0
OBC DATA FROLWDSBIT17-18 DIAG.
MODE N=0=OFF
1=0BC T /M N=2=STOP CPU
ALARM-POINTING CONSTRAINT-
SHUT DOWN
ALARM-BRIGHT LIGHT VIOLATED-
SHUT DOWN
NUMBER OF COMMANDS REMAINING TO
BE EXECUTED
TIME UNTIL NEXT CMD-SECONDS
DATA SYSTEM#1 ON/OFF ON=1
"2 ON=1
CONVERTER #1 ON/OFF
72
CPU %1 DSCO09 BIT8=0=ON 1=OFF
CPU #2 DSC10 BIT8=0=ON 1=OFF
UPPER MEMORY BUSS#L ON/OFF TEXT
32
LOWER MEMORY BUSS#1 ON/OFF TEXT
#2
CONVERTER TEMP (WITH DMU#1)
(WITH DMU#2)
CPU TEMP (WITH DMU#L)
(WITH DMU#2)
MEMORY BANKS 0&2 TEMPERATURE
TDMU BITS10-16(1.25,2.5,5.0,10,
20,40,KB/SEC)
S/C CLOCK
TLM FRAME COUNT 0-255
SEE DICMDCTR
D2CMDCTR ENTRIES
OBC TO DECODER 1 COMMAND COUNTR
OBC TO DECODER 2 COMMAND COUNTR
CMD DECODER 0=DECODER1
1=DECODER2
UPLINKED CMD TO DECODER1 COUNT
UPLINKED CMD TO DECODER2 COUNT
STATION ID O0=XFER
1=GSFC
2=VILFRA
ON/OFF FLAGS FOR WORKER ON=1

OBCDATAL B1-18 (HEXWORD 1 DEFINED BY DATA BLOCK 13
OBCDATA2 B23-40(HEXWORD 2
OBCDATA3 B1-18 (HEXWORD 3 DEFINED BY DATA BLOCK 13
OBCDATA4 B23-40(HEXWORD 4
OBCDATAS B1-18 (HEXWORD 5
OBCDATA6 B23-40(HEXWORD 6

NOTE:'ON" AND 'YES' FLAGS INDICATE A STATEALARM EXISTS. THE EXCEPTION

IN #*¥**SYSTEM sl&72 FLAGS ONLY.
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-assdas
3ISTAT
LA
“NR1L77
~aR34%e
SwP3922
SxR1L43
°S1 PSs2
SN 3F7F
T133= =33
54P STQ9Y
TPM o 1
Xeal
~A
388
we3d
349

X =

Y=
S5TAR=

e

AP

AR
Sar
SaR

PAGE ENTRY

LWp
IMG#
28V
MODE
TIME
STATUS
LAMPS

STATUS
LAMPS.
T1
T2
FBH
UVF
WLC
TDC
THDA
TFDC
SWP
IMG#
28V
MODE
TIME
STATUS
LAMPS

T2

aav
aFF
an
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DATA BASE MNEMONIC

DSYMSé66 (DTLM)
C28VviL

SPECTEXT (ODTLM)
CTIME
SISTEXT (DTLM)
TTUNG1#1
TTUNG2#1
TBHFID#1
TUVF41

TWLC#1
ES1CHS52
ES1CHS3
ES1CH54

DSYMS66 (DTLM)
C28V#&2

SPECTEXT (DTLM)
CTIME
SITEXT (DTLM)
TTUNG1#2
TTUNG2#2
TBHFID#2
TUVF#2

TWLC#2
ES1CH35
ES1CHS56
ES1CHS57

DSYMS66 (DTLM)
C28V#43

SPECTEXT (DTLM)
CTIME

SITEXT (DTLM)

TTUNGL1£3
TTUNG2#3
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DESCRIPTION

IMAGE NUMBER

28 VOLTS FOR LWP CAMERA
CAMERA MODE

OPERATION TIME REMAINING
CAMERA STATUS

TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP #1
TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP 42

BACK HOLE AND FIDUCIAL LAMP
UV FLOOD LAMP

WAVELENGTH CALIBRATION LAMP
DEFLECTION COIL TEMP

HEAD AMPLIFIER TEMP

FRAME DAC TEMP

IMAGE NUMBER

28 VOLTS FOR LWR CAMERA
CAMERA MODE

OPERATION TIME REMAINING
CAMERA STATUS

TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP #1
TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP 32

BACK HOLE AND FIDUCIAL LAMP
UV FLOOD LAMP

WAVELENGTH CALIBRATION LAMP
DEFLECTION COIL TEMP

HEAD AMPLIFIER TEMP

FRAME DAC TEMP

IMAGE NUMBER

28 VOLTS FOR SWP CAMERA
CAMERA MODE

OPERATION TIME REMAINING
CAMERA STATUS

TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP
TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP

g
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no
o



PAGE ENTRY

FBH
UVF

WCL
TDC

THDA
TFDC
SWR
IMG#
28V
MODE
TIME
STATUS
LAMPS
T1
T2
FBH
UVF
WCL
TDC
THDA
TFDC
PS1
PS2
MUX
LP
MEC
FES1
FES2
PROC
DAC
CSL

CSS

DSPL
DSPS

SS

AP
T133
T92
POl
PM2
CDL
CDS
CDF

CAM#
sz
SCAN

ILA
LSR
ISaA
SSR

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

TBHFID#3
TUVF#3
TWLC#3
ES1CHS8
ES1CHS59
ES1CH60

DSYMS66 (DTLM)
C28Vi#4

SPECTEXT (DTLM)
CTIME

SITEXT (DTLM)

TTUNGL1#4
TTUNG2#4
TBHFID#4
TUVFE#4

TWLC#4

ESICH61
ES1ICH62
ES1CH®63
AS2CHS6
AS2CHSS
DSYMS64 (DTLM)
DSYMS64 (DTLM)
DSYMSé64 (DTLM)
AS3CH14
AS3CHI15
VERSION (DTLM)
DSYMS71 (DTLM)
CSTATL

CSTATS

DSTATL (DTLM)

DSTATS (DTLM)

SSCLOS

SPECTEXT (DTLM)
AS3CH24
AS3CH25
AS3CH22
AS3CH23
AS3CH28
AS3CH29
AS3CH30

TCAMODE
TSTEP#1-4
SCANBT #1-4

TILA#1-4
TSLR#1-4
TISAZ1-4
TSSR#1-4
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SISTAT - SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENT STATUS

NDESCRIPTION

BACK HOLE AND FIDUCIAL LAMP
UV FLOOD LAMP

WAVELENGTH CALIBRATION LAMP
DEFLECTION COIL TEMP

HEAD AMPLIFIER TEMP

FRAME DAC TEMP

IMAGE NUMBER

28 VOLTS FOR SWR CAMERA
CAMERA MODE

OPERATION TIME REMAINING
CAMERA STATUS

TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP #1

TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP 42

BACK HOLE AND FIDUCIAL LAMP

UV FLOOD LAMP

WAVELENGTH CALIBRATION LAMP

DEFLECTION COIL TEMP

HEAD AMPLIFIER TEMP

FRAME DAC TEMP

EEA CONVERTER #1 +12V

EEA CONVERTER #2 +12V

EXPERIMENT MULTIPLEXER

LAMP POWER SUPPLY

MECHANISM CONTROL LOGIC

FES #1 TEMP

FES #2 TEMP

PROCEDURE VERSION

DAC IN USE

LONG WAVELENGTH CAMERA SELECT
STATUS RED/PRIM DSC 16, BITS 17,18

SHORT WAVELENGTH CAMERA SELECT
STATUS RED/PRIM DSC 16, BITS 19,20

LONG WAVELENGTH CAMERA DIS-
PERSION STATUS HI/LO DSC 186,
BITS 11,12

SHORT WAVELENGTH CAMERA DIS-
PERSION STATUS HI/LO DSC 186,
BITS 13, 14

SUN SHUTTER STATUS OPEN/CLOSE
SB 6&7

APERATURE SELECT STATUS OPEN/CLOSE

TELE TUBE - STA.133+Z/-Z AXIS TEMP

TELE TUBE - STA.92+Z/-Z AXIS TEMP

PRIMARY MIRROR-LOC.1 TEMP.+Y

PRIMARY MIRROR-LOC.2 TEMP.-Y

CAMERA DECK TEMP. NEAR LWP/LWR

CAMERA DECK TEMP.NEAR SWP/SWR

CAMERA DECK TEMP.NEAR FES1/TEMP
ACQ.DECK

STATUS MESSAGE, CAMERA

STEP SIZE

SCAN BIT DMC-4,10,6,12 BIT¢
SCAN IN PROGRESS

STARTING LINE

NUMBER LINES REMAINING

STARTING SAMPLE

NUMBER SAMPLE REMAINING



SISTAT - SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENT STATUS

fAUE ENLRY DALA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

BETA SPECTEXT DEG. MN. SEC (PITCH ANGLE)
FPM AS2CHO1 RADIATION MON. (VOLTS)
ILA CMD INITIAL LINE ADDRESS
LSR CMD LINE SAMPLES REMAINING
ISA cMD INITIAL SAMPLE ADDRESS
SSR CMD SAMPLES STILL REMAINING
ROLL SPECTEXT DEG. MN. SEC. (ROLL ANGLE)
LWP

X-AL ESICH11 X-ALIGNMENT STATUS
Y-AL ES1CH12 Y-ALIGNMENT STATUS
HTR ES1CHO05 HEATER CURRENT STATUS
FOCUS ES1CHO08 FOCUS STATUS

LINE - ES1CHO8 LINE STATUS

FRM ES1CHO7 FRAME STATUS

G-1 ES1CHO04 G-1 STATUS

G-2 ES1CHO09 . G-2 STATUS

G-3 ESICH10 G-3 STATUS

G-4 ES1CHO2 G-4 STATUS

TGT ES1CHO03 TARGET BIAS STATUS
uvce ES1CHO00 UVC EHT STATUS

SEC ES1CHO1 SEC EHT STATUS

LWR

X-AL ES1CH24 X-ALIGNMENT STATUS
Y-AL ES1CH25 Y-ALIGNMENT STATUS
HTR ES1CH18 HEATER CURRENT STATUS
FOCUS ES1CH21 FOCUS STATUS

LINE ES1CH19 LINE STATUS

FRM ES1CH20 FRAME STATUS

G-1 ESICH17 G-1 STATUS

G-2 ESICH22 G-2 STATUS

G-3 ES1CH23 G-3 STATUS

G-4 ESICH15 G-4 STATUS

TGT ES1CH16 TARGET BIAS STATUS
uvce ESICH13 UVC EHT STATUS

SEC ES1CH14 SEC EHT STATUS

SWP

X-AL ES1ICH37 X-ALIGNMENT STATUS
Y-AL ES1CH38 Y-ALIGNMENT STATUS
HTR ESICH31 HEATER CURRENT STATUS
FOCUS ES1CH34 FOCUS STATUS

LINE ES1CH32 LINE STATUS

FRM ES1CH33 FRAME STATUS

G-1 ESICH30 G-1 STATUS

G-2 ES1CH35 G-2 STATUS

G-3 ES1ICH36 G-3 STATUS

G-4 ES1CH28 G-4 STATUS

TGT ES1CH29 TARGET BIAS STATUS
uve ES1CH26 UVC FHT STATUS

SEC ES1CH27 SEC EHT STATUS

SWR

X-AL ESICHS50 X-ALIGNMENT STATUS
Y-AL ES1CH51 Y-ALIGNMENT STATUS
HTR ESICH44 HEATER CURRENT STATUS
FOCUS ES1CH47 FOCUS STATUS

LINE ES1CH45 ' LINE STATUS

FRM ES1CH46 FRAME STATUS

G-1 ES1CH43 G-1 STATUS

G-2 ES1CH48 G-2 STATUS

JUNE 1, 1979



PAGLE ENLIRY

G-3
G-4
TGT
cvec
SEC
EES
X

EX
MODE
XC

XF

DALA BASE MNEMUNIL

ES1CH49
ES1CH41
ES1CH42
ES1CH39
ES1CH40

TFESX#1 OR#2
TFESEX#1 OR#%2
TFESSM#1 OR#2
FESX

FESXF
FESSM

FESTE

TFESY#1 OR %2
TFESEY#1 OR #2
AS3CH14

FESY

FESYF
FESTSR

FESSP#1
TFESSP#1 OR #2
TFESCT#1 OR #2

AS3CH15
FESL
FESTHD

FLAP

FESSP#2

JUNE 1, 1979

SISTAT - SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENT STATUS

pedunle i

G-3 STATUS

G-4 STATUS

TARGET BIAS STATUS
UVC EHT STATUS

SEC EHT STATUS

FRAME START COORDINATE

X-STAR POSITION

SYSTEM MODE PRIM STRK FCAM

CMD-FRAME START COORDINATE
OFFSET

CMD-HORIZONTAL FINE POSI-
TIONING

CMD~-SYSTEM MODE ¢ = PRIME
1 =STRK 2 = FCAM

CMD-TRACK ENABLE 10R @

LINE START COORDINATE

Y-STAR POSITION

FES#1 TEMPERATURE

CMD-LINE START COORDINATE
OFFSET

CMD-VERTICAL FINE POSITIONING

CMD-TRACK SCAN RATE 0 =
FAST 1 = SLOW

STAR PRESENCE FLAG %1

STAR PRESENT

STAR MAGNITUDE COUNT

FES#2 TEMPERATURE

CMD-FRAME AND LINE LENGTH

CMD-THRESHOLD 0 = +11, 2=+9
2=93=+8

CMD-UNDERLAP 1 = UNDERLAP
0 = OVERLAP

STAR PRESENCE FLAG #2



FES - FINE ERROR SENSOR
TzZg K& PQC FMT=2) JRa20GF31Ig% 2Mu=1 CT 127 142 2321(0CCCC! Q1Si1»:27:53
[MG# 28V »xMA0Cxx TI™E 2xx STATUS »3x Xxsxsx _AMPS waxuzx TOC T40A TFOC
-nPQ gcerF afFF -1 ey s mes 20 e gel 23 34,3
~ARQ N ST3Y =1 oF Se W wEE el 108 112+ 3646
Sw”PQ BN ST3Y -1 er ee 98 se. e Sel a1 34.0
SwRQ 3FF  BFF -1 Sp sr 20 ses e 343 Se3 2345
£91 PS2 MuXx LP Mgl FESL FES2 2HeC  CAC  CSL CsSs OSFL ©£SPS SS AP
an afFF g R o | c Lez 2140 V] REOU PRIM H I Al YPEN  BPEN
T133= 23.2 T 92= 68 PM1= =y7 HM23 e1¢3 CDL= 5s+1 COS= 4¢8 COF= Jew
SwP STavY §Z= 0 AEP «31 AEY +00 29Cus 3 AEFS s43 AEFY o1l
ZEa /2= £1.C TLI33 +2/=23 =S34C T8 +Z/=2= =1R¢3 CVR +Z/=7s 25«0
FACLStls 4 FECLIMs ¢ FECMFCEXs ¥ FOCMECrRES O Facuses 15
fzs2 X= J+.Q0EXa =12.0 ™B0E= 0 *»xC=3 XxFa 12 MHDE=aQ TEa}
YE 4eCEY= 1+C aYCs4 fF=s 16 TRAK=Q
STaR= YES CTa 237 TEMPa 9¢C #CuL=C THC= ¢ LARP =1 08Tar= |
sE31 X=é «NEX=28 o3 MBDE=re] »NCa( XF= 0 MBDE=Q TEaQ
Y=4 «QEYae + 0 +YC=J YF= 0 TRAK=0
STAR=NE CTade] TcHR= 10911 x»Cis0 Te#0s O LAP a0 JSTar= O
INAP
PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION
LWP
IMG# DSYMS566 IMAGE NUMBER
28V C28V#l 28 VOLTS FOR LWP CAMERA ON/OFF
MODE SPECTEXT CAMERA MODE
TIME CTIME OPERATICON TIME REMAINING
STATUS SISTEXT CAMERA STATUS
LAMPS
T1 TTUNG1#L TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP #1
T2 TTUNG2#1 TUNGSTEN FLOCD LAMP =72
FBH TBHFID#1 BACK HOLE AND FIDUCIAL LAMP
UVFE TUVF&1 UV FLOOD LAMP
WLC TWLC#1 WAVELENGTH CALIBRATION LAMP
TDC ESICHS2 DEFLECTION COIL TEMP
THDA ES1CHS3 HEAD AMPLIFIER TEMP
TFDC ES1CHS54 FRAME DAC TEMP
LWR
IMG# DSYM566 IMAGE NUMBER
28V C28vg#2 28 VOLTS FOR LWR CAMERA
MODE SPECTEXT CAMERA MODE
TIME CTIME OPERATICN TIME REMAINING
STATUS SITEXT CAMERA STATUS
LAMPS
T1 TTUNG1#2 TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP #1
T2 TTUNG2#2 TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP #2
FBH TBHFID#2 BACK HOLE AND FIDUCIAL LAMP
UVF TUVEF#2 UV FLOOD LAMP
WLC TWLC#2 WAVELENGTH CALIBRATION LAMP
TDC ES1CHS5 DEFLECTION COIL TEMP
THDA ES1CHS6 HEAD AMPLIFIER TEMP
TFDC ES1CHS7 FRAME DAC TEMP
SWP
NG# DSYMS66 IMAGE NUMBER
28V C28V#3 28 VOLTS FOR SWF CAMERA
MODE SPECTEXT CAMERA MODE
TIME CTIME OPERATION TIME REMAINING
STATUS SITEXT CAMERA STATUS

JUNE

1, 1979
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FES - FINE ERROR SENSOR

PACGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION
LAMPS _
T1 TTUNG1#3 TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP #1
T2 TTUNG2#43 TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP #2
FBH TBHFID 43 BACK HOLE AND FIDUCIAL LAMP
UVF TUVF#3 UV FLOOD LAMP
WLC TWLC#3 WAVELENGTH CALIBRATION LAMP
TDC ES1CH58 DEFLECTION COIL TEMP
THDA ES1CH59 HEAD AMPLIFIER TEMP
TFDC ES1CH60 FRAME DAC TEMP
SWR
IMG# DSYM566 IMAGE NUMBER
28V C28V 4 28 VOLTS FOR SWR CAMERA
MODE SPECTEXT CAMERA MODE
TIME CTIME OPERATION TIME REMAINING
STATUS SITEXT CAMERA STATUS
LAMPS
T1 TTUNG144 TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP #1
T2 TTUNG2#4 TUNGSTEN FLOOD LAMP 22
FBH TBHFID #4 BACK HOLE AND FIDUCIAL LAMP
UVF TUVF44 UV FLOOD LAMP
WLC TWLC 44 WAVELENGTH CALIBRATION LAMP
TDC ES1CH61 DEFLECTION COIL TEMP
THDA ES1CH62 HEAD AMPLIFIER TEMP
TFDC ES1CH63 FRAME DAC TEMP
PS1 AS2CH56 EEA CONVERTER #1 +12V
PS2 AS2CH58 EEA CONVERTER #2 +12V
MUX DSYMS64 EXPERIMENT MULTIPLEXER
LF DSYMS64 LAMP POWER SUPPLY
MEC DSYMS64 MECHANISM CONTROL LOGIC
FES1 AS3CH14 FES #1 TEMP
FES?2 AS3CH15 FES #2 TEMP
PROC VERSION PROCEDURE VERSION
DAC DSYMST71 DAC IN USE
CSL SPECTEXT LONG WAVELENGTH CAMERA SELECT STATUS
CSS SPECTEXT . SHORT WAVELENGTH CAMERA SELECT STATUS
DSPL SPECTEXT LONG WAVELENGTH CAMERA DISPERSION STATUS
DSPS SPECTEXT SHORT WAVELENGTH CAMZRA DISPERSION STATUS
SS SSCLOS SUN SHUTTER STATUS
AP SPECTEXT APERATURE SELECT STATUS
SM-M AS3CH20 SECONDARY MIRROR TEMP.-MIRROR
SM-FD AS3CH21 SECONDARY MIRROR TEMP.-FOCUS DRIVE
PM1 AS3CH22 PRIMARY MIRROR-LOC.1 TEMP.+Y
PM2 AS3CH23 PRIMARY MIRROR-LOC.2 TEMP.-Y
CDL AS3CH28 CAMERA DECK TEMP. NEAR LWP/LWR
CDS AS3CH29 CAMERA DECK TEMP. NEAR SWP/SWR
CDF AS3CH30 CAMERA DECK TEMP. NEAR FES1/TEMP ACQ.DECK
SWP STBY DSYMS71 STATUS MESSAGE
Sz TSTEP#1—4 STEP SIZE
AEP AE1 FES ANGLE(P)(EX) OBC FRAME 8
AEY AE?2 FES ANGLE(Y)(EY) OBC FRAME 8
OBCDS§ OBCDATASG OBC FRAME 5 ADDRESS DEFINED BY DB 13
AEFP AEF1 FILTERED AE(P) OBC FRAME ¢
AEFY AEF2 FILTERED AE(Y) OBC FRAME 9
SSR TSSR41-4 NUMBER SAMPLE
FOCUS1 FOCUS1 FOCUS DRIVE 1 POSITION 1=HIGH/OFF
0=LOW
FOCS1A#1 FOCUS DRIVE 1A-1 BIT 1
FOCS2A#1 FOCUS DRIVE 2a-1 BIT 2
FOCS1B#1 FOCUS DRIVE 1B-1 BIT 3
FOCS2B#1 FOCUS DRIVE 2B-1 BIT 4
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FOCUS 2

FOCLIM
FOCMECEX
FOCMECRE
FES2

TRAK
LAP

DSTAR
FES1

STAR
EX

EY
MAG
MODE

TEMP
*XC
*YC
*DL
XF

¥FP
THD
TRAK
LAP
MODE

TE
DSTAR

FES - FINE ERROR SENSOR

MAMA ™AQE MNTTITAATY A
ek an A aaMsdn erdad daatd\sa) AN

R Al el el L D
Addurd N AbAs A ANILY

FOCUS 2

FOCS1A#2
FOCS2A#2
FOCS1B#2
FOCS2B#2
FOCLIM
AS1CH62
AS1CH®63

TFESX#2

TFESY #2

TFESSP %2
TFESEX #2
TFESEY #2
TFESCT #2
TFESSM#2

AS3CHI1S
FESX
FESY
FESL
FESXF
FESYF
FESTHD
FESSM

FESTSR
FLAP
FESTE
FESSP#2

TFESX#1

TFESY 51

TFESSP#1
TFESEX+#1
TFESEY #l
TFESCT#1
TFESSM#1

AS3CHI14
FESX
FESY
FESL
FESXF
FESYF
FESTHD
FESTSR
FLAP
FESSM

FESTSR
FESSP#1

JUNE 1,

FOCUS DRIVE 2 POSITION 1=HIGH/OFF
0=LOW

FOCUS DRIVE 1A
FOCUS DRIVE 2A-
FOCUS DRIVE 1B
FOCUS DRIVE 2B
FOCAL LIMITS
FOCUS MECH POS - EXTEND
FOCUS MECH POS + RETRACT

FRAME START COORDINATE
LINE START COORDINATE
STAR PRESENCE FLAG 0=NO 1=YES
X-STAR POSITION
Y-STAR POSITION
STAR MAGNITUDE COUNT
SYSTEM MODE 0=PRIMARY

1=SEARCH & TRACK

2=FIELD CAMERA
FES2 TEMP
CMD FRAME START COORDINATE COURSE OFFSET
CMD LINE START COORDINATE COURSE OFFSET
CMD FRAME AND LINE LENGTH
CMD HORIZ FINE POSITIONING FRAME
CMD VERT FINE POSITIONING FRAME
CMD FES THRESHOLD 0=11,1=10,2=9,3=8
CMD SYS MODE 0=PRIMARY

1=SEARCH AND TRACK

2=FIELD CAMERA
CMD TRACK SCAN RATE 0=FAST, 1=SLOW
CMD FES LAP 0=OVERLAP, 1=UNDERLAP
CMD TRACK ENABLE 0=MAP ONLY 1=MAP & TRACK
DIGITAL STAR PRESENCE DS1CH15

FRAME START COORDINATE
LINE START COORDINATE
STAR PRESENCE FLAG 0=NO 1=YES
X-STAR POSITION
Y-STAR POSITION
STAR MAGNITUDE COUNT
SYSTEM MODE 0=PRIMARY 1=SEARCH & TRACK
2=FIELD CAMERA
FES1 TEMP
CMD FRAME START COORDINATE COURSE OFFSET
CMD LINE START COORDINATE COURSE OFFSET
CMD FRAME AND LINE LENGTH
CMD HORIZ FINE POSITIONING FRAME
CHD VERT FINE POSITIONING FRAME
CMD FES THRESHOLD 0=11,1=10,2=9,3=8
CMD TRACK SCAN RATE 0=FAST, L=SLOW
CMD FES LAP 0=OVERLAP, 1=UNDERLAP
CMD SYS MODE 0=PRIMARY
1=SEARCH AND TRACK
2=FIELD CAMERA
CMD TRACK SCAN RATE 0=FAST 1=SLOW
FES STAR PRESENCE 1=YES

1979 =29
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PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

BAT1 AS1CH29 BATTERY 1 TEMP

BAT?2 AS1CH30 BATTERY 2 TEMP

PWR1 ASICH21 POWER MODULE 1 TEMP

PWR2 AS1CH?22 POWER MODULE 2 TEMP

MAM AS1CH31 MISSION ADAPTER MODULE

SA 1 TSA#1 SOLAR ARRAY 1 TEMP 1

SA 2 TSA#2 SOLAR ARRAY 2 TEMP 1

SA 3 TSA#3 SOLAR ARRAY 3 TEMP 1

SA 4 TSA#4 SOLAR ARRAY 4 TEMP 1

SA 5 TSA#S SOLAR ARRAY 5 TEMP 1

SA 6 TSA#6 SOLAR ARRAY 6 TEMP 1

SA 7 TSA#T SOLAR ARRAY 7 TEMP 1

SA 8 TSA#8 SOLAR ARRAY 8 TEMP 1

DMU AS1CH25 DATA SYSTEM TEMP

SB 1 AS1CH17 S-BAND XMITTER 1 TEMP

SB 2 AS1CH18 S-BAND XMITTER 2 TEMP

SBPA AS3CHI12 S-BAND POWER AMP TEMP

DEC1 AS1CHI16 COMMAND DECODER 1 TEMP

OBC1 AS1CH26 OBC CONVERTER 1 TEMP

PR 1 AS1CH27 OBC PROCESSOR 1 TEMP

MEMO AS1CH28 OBC MEMORY 0 TEMP

VHF1 AS1CH23 VHF YMITTER 1 TEMP

VHF2 AS1CH24 VHF XMITTER 2 TEMP

ECAL AS2CH31 EXPERIMENT ELECTRONICS 1 TEMP

FES1 AS3CH14 FINE ERROR SENSOR 1 TEMP

FES2 AS3CH15 FINE ERROR SENSOR 2 TEMP

IRAS AS2CH30 IRA SENSOR TEMP

IRAL AS1ICH19 IRA ELECTRONICS TEMP

GYR1 AS2CH44 GYRO 1 TEMP

GYR2 AS2CH486 GYRO 2 TEMP

GYR3 AS2CH4S GYRO 3 TEMP

GYR4 AS2CHS50 GYRO 4 TEMP

GYRS AS2CH52 GYRO 5 TEMP

GYRS6 AS2CH54 GYRO 6 TEMP

7-30
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DACE TNTRY

SYSTEMP - SYSTEM TEMPERATURES

TVATA D JYQTY AIRNTOUINNTT
B AT e eamtameiatw ala e

AS2CHO6
AS2CHI15
AS2CH32
AS3CH16
AS3CHI17
AS1CH20
AS3CH18
AS3CH26
AS3CH27
AS2CHI16
AS2CH17
AS2CH18
AS2CH19
AS2CH21
AS2CH24
AS2CH23
AS3CH19
AS3CH20
AS3CH21
AS3CH22
AS3CH23
AS3CH24
AS3CH25
AS3CH28
AS3CH29
AS3CH30
AS3CH31
AS2CH28
AS2CH29
AS2CH20
AS2CH22
AS2CH25
AS2CH26
AS2CH27
AS1CH45
AS1CH46
AS1CHA4T
AS1CH48
AS1CH49
AS1CHS0
AS1CHS1
AS1CHS2
AS1CHS3
AS1CHS4
AS1CHS5
AS1CHS6
ES1CHS52

ES1CHS3

ES1CHS54
ES1CHS55

ES1CHS56

ES1CHST

ES1CHS58
ES1CH59
ES1CH®60

ES1CHS61

ES1CH62

ES1CH®63

O /AT TTImT ANY
atianl o avas aandad

WHEEL DRIVER ASSEMBLY POWER SUP 1 TEMP
PITCH DRIVER TEMP
YAW DRIVER TEMP
PITCH WHEEL TEMP
YAW WHEEL TEMP

ENGINE VALVE DRIVER 1 TEMP
FINE (DIGITAL) SUN SENSOR TEMP

PAS1 TEMP
PAS2 TEMP

HYDRAZINE TANK B TEMP
HYDRAZINE TANK G TEMP
HYDRAZINE TANK D TEMP
HYDRAZINE -Z LINE TEMP
HYDRAZINE +Z LINE TEMP
HYDRAZINE LINE D TEMP
HYDRAZINE 13 MOUNT TEMP
APOGEE BOOST MOTOR TEMP

SI SECONDARY MIRROR TEMP

SI SECONDARY FOCUS DRIVE TEMP
SI PRIMARY MIRROR +Y TEMP

SI PRIMARY MIRROR -Y TEMP
TELESCOPE TUBE STA 133 +Z TEMP
TELESCOPE TUBE STA 92 +Z TEMP
CAMERA DECK NEAR LONGWAVE PRIME TEMP

CAMERA DECK NEAR SHORTWAVE PRIME TEMP

CAMERA DECK NEAR FES1 TEMP

UV CAL LAMP TEMP

REACTION ENGINE MODULE +Y TEMP
REACTION ENGINE MODULE STRUT -Y TEMP

ENGINE VALVE 6 TEMP
ENGINE VALVE 10 TEMP
ENGINE VAVLE 7 TEMP
ENGINE VALVE
ENGINE VALVE 1 TEMP

CATALYST
CATALYST
CATALYST
CATALYST
CATALYST
CATALYST
CATALYST
CATALYST
CATALYST
CATALYST
CATALYST
CATALYST

BED
BED
BED
BED
BED
BED
BED
BED
BED
BED
BED
BED

2 TEMP

1 TEMP
2 TEMP
3 TEMP
4 TEMP
5 TEMP
6 TEMP
7 TEMP
8 TEMP
9 TEMP
10 TEMP
11 TEMP
12 TEMP

CAM 1 HEAD COIL TEMP
CAM 1 HEAD AMP TEMP
CAM 1 FRAME DAC TEMP
CAM 2 HEAD COIL TEMP
CAM 2 HEAD AMP TEMP
CAM 2 FRAME DAC TEMP
CAM 3 HEAD COIL TEMP
CAM 3 HEAD AMP TEMP
CAM 3 FRAME DAC TEMP
CAM 4 HEAD COIL TEMP
CAM 4 HEAD AMP TEMP
CAM 4 FRAME DAC TEMP
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SYSTEMP - SYSTEM TEMPERATURES

PAUE ENLRY DALA BADE MNEMUNLC DESCRIPTIUN
TANK PRESS
C&G AS1CH42 TANK PRESSURE
B&F AS1CH43 TANK PRESSURE
D&H AS1CH44 TANK PRESSURE
gg{i‘] DFUPDTXT DEG. MIN.

DEG. MIN,
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AMC/ASC3 - ANALOG MAIN COM & ANALOG SUBCOM 3 (ENGINEERING VAL)

PRI VIS SIS S I S B SR SR ST S R e R T R AR R P R P E R R R R R R RS R R R R R R R R R R R R TR R

vz FuT=2A 333205F=2109Y%
TA  MTy o MAX  VALUE CH MIN  MaX  VALJE
p Q 255 80 08 0 295 4=l
212 250 154 U9 U 295 =l

N2 ¢ 235 8=l Q9 2 255 ]

3 ¢ 255 238 11 228 238 234
Cs ¢ 255 #s=] 12 ¢ 258 4=l

35 0 2535 18S 13 2 255 2=}

35 0 255 #w=l 1 0 255 4=l

27 9 255 mw=} 15 235 9 gal
ASC3

C+A MINM  MaX  VALUE Ch MIN  “MAX VALUE
20 28535 0 LR 08 255 © ard
2% 283 9 [s] g9 2359 2 xxy
D2 255 o} *ax 1o 2585 9 L4
23 253 ¢ 9 11 255 0 x3
24 255 2 xx 12 173 35 Y

95 @St 3 o] t3 0 2535 1%4
6 2535 2 “xn 14 173 79 o]

27 285 O LR 15 173 70 12¢

LIMITS AND VALUES IN RAW TELEMETRY.

oMY=
o
16
17
13
i2
29
21
2<
23

Cr
18
17
13
13
22
21
22
23

L CC 437 142 #23C1!1GC0OCO) QiSi14:26:37

MIN  MAX  VALJE CH MIN  MAX  VALUE
5& 192 137 g4 255 O #=l
ass 23 =] 28 255 O 2=

u 25Q s=1 26 30 222 z2a}
ess ¢ fe] €7 255 0O TSt
255 O L0 28 2 250 el
259 0 LY 23 255 0O el

0 2%8 =57 30 0 255 ss»

Q 25> 0 3L 0 25% 128
MIN  MAX  vayrJE CH MIN M™MAX  VALUE
173  40C 78 24 100 74 78
173 a0 7Q 2% 211 89 201
2193 26 &7 26 1338 4Q 122
249 14 72 27 188 &40 145
143 59 74 28 143 99 128
1338 al 123 23 143 99 129
157 35 149 30 143 39 133
137 8% 197 31 209 3s 70

CONVERSION FROM RAW TLM TO ENG VALUE X=RAW TLM X.02 IN VOLTS.
SEE APPENDIX B STARTING PAGE 82 OF T&C BOOK FOR CONVERSION FORMULA.

DESCRIPTION

PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC
AMC - ANALOG MAIN COM

0 ASUB1

1 SCI

2 ATEST
3 DMURAD
4 SPECV1
3 DMUCAL
6 SPECV3
7 DMUR

8 ASUB2
9 CAL2P5
10 SPECV2
11 ScCagv
12 SPECV 4
13 CAL2M
14 ASUB3
15 PITCHCM
16 SCBUS
17 YAWCM
18 ACCELA
19 TRRAT1
20 TPRAT1
31 TYRATI
22 EMUX 1

SUB COM NO. 1 (64)

S/C SWITCHED LOAD CURRENT

TEST INPUT

DMU RADIATION MONITOR
SPECTROGRAPH CAMERA NO. 1
VIDEO (LONG WAVE LENGTH PRIME)
DMU-A/D CONVERTER CAL. (RAMP)
SPECTROGRAPH CAMERA NO. 2
VIDEO (SHORT WAVE LENGTH PRIME)
DMU A/D CONVERSION REMAINDER
SUB COM NO.2 (64)

DATAPLEXER 2.5V CAL
SPECTROGRAPH CAMERA NO. 2
VIDEO (LONG WAVE LENGTH REDUNDANT)
S/C +28V BUS VOLTAGE (0 TO 30V)
SPECTROGRAPH CAMERA NO.4
VIDEO (SHORT WAVE LENGTH REDUNDANT)
DATAPLEXER 2.5V CAL AT 2 MEG
SUBCOM NO.3 (32)

PITCH WHEEL CMD. (C&M)

S/C +28V BUS VOLTAGE (27 to 29V)
YAW WHEEL CMD.(C&M)
ACCELEROMETER A

ROLL RATE 1

PITCH RATE 1

RAW RATE 1

EXPERIMENT ANALOG MUX 1
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AMC/ASC3 - ANALOG MAIN COM & ANALOG SUBCOM 3 (ENGINEERING VAL)

TN YT/ AT A AT YTy s
PACE ENTRY DAT BASE VNENMCNIC CLOCOITTION

AMC - ANALOG MAIN COM

23 CSSPE CSS PITCH ERROR (C&M)

24 TRRAT?2 ROLL RATE 2

25 ROLLCM ROLT, WHEEL CMD.(C&M)

26 ACCELVL COMPENSATED ACCELERATION LEVEL

27 TPRAT?2 PITCH RATE 2

28 ACCELB ACCELEROMETER B

29 TYRAT?2 YAW RATE 2

30 EMUX2 EXPERIMENT ANALOG MUX 2

31 CSSRE CSS ROLL ERROR (C&M)

ASC3 - ANALOG SUBCOM 3

0 AS3CHO IRA PITCH RATE NO.1

1 AS3CH1 IRA PITCH RATE NO.2

2 AS3CH2 IRA YAW RATE NO.1

3 AS3CHS3 IRA YAW RATE NO.2

4 AS3CH4 IRA ROLL RATE NO.1

5 AS3CHS IRA ROLL RATE NO.2

6 AS3CHS6 GYRO NO.1 RATE

7 AS3CHT GYRO NO.2 RATE

8 AS3CHS GYRO NO.3 RATE

9 AS3CH9 GYRO NO.4 RATE

10 AS3CH10 GYRO NO.5 RATE

11 AS3CH11 GYRO NO.6 RATE

12 AS3CH12 S-BAND POWER AMP.TEMP.

13 AS3CH13 FINE SUN SENSOR NO.2 ATA

14 AS3CH14 FINE ERROR SENSOR NO.1 TEMP

15 AS3CH15 FINE ERROR SENSOR NO.2 TEMP.

16 AS3CH16 **pITCH WHEEL/ROLL WHEEL TEMP.

17 AS3CH17 **Y AW WHEEL/RED WHEEL TEMP.

18 AS3CH18 **FINE SUN SENSOR 1/SPIN MODE SUN SENSOR
TEMP.

19 AS3CH19 APOGEE BOOST MOTOR TEMP.

20 AS3CH20 SI SECONDARY MIRROR TEMP.-MIRROR

21 AS3CH21 SI SECONDARY MIRROR TEMP.-FOCUS DRIVE

22 AS3CH22 SI PRIMARY MIRROR -LOCATION 1 TEMP.+Y

23 AS3CH23 SI PRIMARY MIRROR -LOCATION 2 TEMP.-Y

24 AS3CH24 **TELESCOPE TUBE -STA.133,+Z/-Z AXIS TEMP.

2 AS3CH25 **TELESCOPE TUBE -STA.92,+Z/-Z AXIS TEMP.

26 AS3CH26 PAS SENSOR 1 TEMP.

27 AS3CH27 PAS SENSOR 2 TEMP.

28 AS3CH28 **TEMP.CAMERA DECK (NEAR LONGWAVE PRIME/
NEAR LONGWAVE RED)

29 AS3CH?29 **TEMP.CAMERA DECK (NEAR SHORTWAVE PRIME/
NEAR SHORTWAVE RED)

30 AS3CH30 **TEMP.CAMERA DECK (NEAR FES 1/TEMP

_ ACQUISITION DECK)
31 AS3CH31 **SPECTROGRAPH COVER TEMP AT STRONG

UV CAL LAMP TEMP

*\IMM /FFF
MMM=READOUT FROM DATA SYSTEM NO.!1
FFF=READOUT FROM DATA SYSTEM NO.2

ALL ASC3 TELEMETRY IS KNOWN TO CCIL AS AS3CHXX WHERE XX=CHANNEL
ALIL ASC3 TELEMETRY IS KNOWN TO PCL AS ASUB3(XX) OR AS3C(XX).
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ASC1l - ANALOG SUBCOM 1 (ENGINEERING VALUES)

PR T T TR e N e T T TR T E SRR R R R P PR P R RS E P RREE TR R T R B0 ¥ S SR

A3C1 FMT=24 3Rx20QF=1L0% MU=l CC 137 12 4Y8CLI02030) 215:14:25:37
CH MIN Max VALLUE  Cm MIN O 2aAX VALUE CH MIN  Max VALLE CA MmN MAX VALUE
20 233 258 2se 16 173 3% 33 3¢ G S0 Q 43 9 2855 42

21 238 2S5 249 17 173 4% 7w 33 40 132 &0 43 0o 255 16

c2 1922 217 20« 15 173 39 4l 34 3% 199 137 50 0 255 4}

J3 125 203 © 19 137 38 Su 35 238 2%z 243 21 0 255 43

Je 197 231t 2 23 143 4«0 e 36 0 185 § 52 0 255 23

25 192 22« ) 21 173 30 3& 37 1 g% 23 23 3 253 e9

76 133 120 29=& 22 173 129 KR 38 & 33 2¢ 54 ¢ 255 17

27 250 (C& 152 23 173 35 63 39 ¢ 259 143 55 ¢ 255 138

08 0 2% 123 24 173 35 74 40 0 25% 138 56 0 255 18

23 © 2%t g 23 173 25 86 1 173 251 &=} 57 0 255 9

t3 193 293 155 26 173 25 5S4 42 0 131 =22 ¥ 160 173 165
1t 0 79 1% 27 173 32 32 «3 0 131 wxs 59 187 180 172
12 0 30 0 28 173 25 52 s Q 131 »xx 60 167 180 174
13«0 130 58 29 140 71 30 45 Q 253 & 61 0 255 o

{a 193 2C¢2 2¢0 30 140 79 104 @5 Q 2%2 1 62 255 O o}

1S 9 75 12 31 173 32 41 47 C 235  +3 63 0 253 0

LIMITS AND VALUE IN RAW TELEMETRY.
CONVERSION FROM RAW TLM TO ENG. VALUE X=RAW TLM X.02 IN VOLTS.
SEE APPENDIX B STARTING PAGE 82 OF T&C BOOK FOR CONVERSION FORMULA.

PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

0 AS1CHO CMD DECODER #1 +10V

1 AS1CH1 CMD DECODER #1 -10V

2 AS1CH2 S-BAND XMTR #l +16V (ON/OFF)

3 AS1CH3 S-BAND XMTR #2 +16V (ON/OFF)

4 AS1CH¢4 VHF SYS #1 +12V (XMTR ON/OFF)

5 AS1CHS VHF SYS #2 +12 (XMTR ON/QOFF)

6 AS1CH6 VHF REC #1 AGC

7 AS1CH7 VHF REC #2 AGC

8 AS1CHS DATA SYSTEM 2.5V CALIBRATE

9 AS1CHY9 SIGNAL GROUND

10 AS1CH10 BATTERY #1 VOLTAGE

11 AS1CHI11 BATTERY #1 CHARGE CURRENT

12 AS1CHI12 BATTERY #1 DISCHARGE CURRENT
13 ASICHI13 BATTERY #1 3RD ELECTRODE VOLTS
14 AS1CH14 BATTERY 42 VOLTAGE

15 AS1CHI15 BATTERY #2 CHARGE CURRENT

16 AS1CH16 **CMD DECODER #1/2 TEMP

17 AS1ICH17 S-BAND XMTR #1 TEMP

18 AS1CH18 S-BAND XMTR #2 TEMP

19 ASICH19 **[RA COMMON ELECTRONICS TEMP
20 AS1CH20 **E/V DRIVER #1/2 TEMP

21 AS1CH21 POWER MODULE #l1 TEMP

22 AS1CH22 POWER MODULE #2 TEMP

23 AS1CH23 VHF XMTR #1 TEMP

24 AS1CH24 VHF XMTR %2 TEMP

25 AS1CH25 DATA SYSTEM TEMP

26 AS1CH26 **QBC CONVERTER #1/2 TEMP

27 AS1CH27 **OQBC PROCESSOR 51/2 TEMP
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ASC1l- ANALOG SUBCOM 1 (ENGINEERING VALUES)

PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

28 AS1CH28 **OBC MEMORY 70/2 TEMP

29 AS1CH29 BATTERY 41 TEMP

30 AS1CH30 BATTERY #2 TEMP

31 AS1CH31 MISSION ADAPTER MODULE TEMP

32 ASICH32 BATTERY #2 DISCHARGE CURRENT
33 ASICH33 BATTERY #2 3RD ELECTRODE VOLTS
34 AS1CH34 +28V BUSS VOLTAGE (27-29V)

35 AS1CH35 CMD DECODER #2 +10V

36 AS1CH36 ESSENTIAL LOAD CURRENT

37 ASICHJIT DUMP #2 CURRENT

38 AS1CH38 DUMP #1 CURRENT

39 AS1CH39 SOLAR ARRAY #1 CURRENT

40 AS1CH40 SOLAR ARRAY #2 CURRENT

41 AS1CH41 ***SOLAR ARRAY TEMP (COMUTATED)
42 AS1CH42 HYDRAZINE PRESSURE TANKS C & G
13 AS1CH43 HYDRAZINE PRESSURE TANKS B & F
44 AS1CH44 HYDRAZINE PRESSURE TANKS D &« H
45 AS1CHA45 HYDRAZINE CAT BED #1 TEMP

46 AS1CH46 HYDRAZINE CAT BED #2 TEMP

47 AS1CH47 HYDRAZINE CAT BED #3 TEMP

48 AS1CH48 HYDRAZINE CAT BED 74 TEMP

49 AS1CH49 HYDRAZINE CAT BED #5 TEMP

50 AS1CHS0 HYDRAZINE CAT BED 76 TEMP

51 AS1CHS1 HYDRAZINE CAT BED %7 TEMP

32 AS1CHS2 HYDRAZINE CAT BED #8 TEMP

33 AS1CHS33 HYDRAZINE CAT BED 49 TEMP

54 AS1CHS54 HYDRAZINE CAT BED #10 TEMP

55 AS1CHS5 HYDRAZINE CAT BED #11 TEMP

56 AS1CHS6 HYDRAZINE CAT BED #12 TEMP

57 AS1CHS7 FINE SUN SENSOR NO.1 ATA

58 AS1CHS58 WDA PS #1 +5V (ON/OFF)

39 AS1CHS59 FINE SUN SENSOR #1 +5V (ON/OFF)
60 AS1CH60 FINE SUN SENSOR #2 +5V (ON/OFF)
61 AS1CH61 SI CAL PS#l HV CURRENT MONITOR
62 AS1CH62 FOCUS MECH.POSITION -(EXTEND)
63 ASICH63 FOCUS MECH.POSITION +(RETRACT)

**=)]MM /FFF
MMM=READOUT FROM DATA SYSTEM %1
FFF=READOUT FRCM DATA SYSTEM 32

*** SOLAR ARRAY TEMPERATURES ARE SUB COMMUTATED AND STORED IN TSA(1)-TSA(8).
ORDER MARKED BY GND FOLLOWED 0-30V BUS VOLTS THEN & SOLAR ARRAY TEMPS.
ALL OTHER ASC1 TELEMETRY IS AVAILABLE TO CCIL AS ASICHXX WHERE XX=CHANNEL .
ALL OTHER ASC1 TELEMETRY IS AVAILABLE TO PCL AS ASUB1(XX) OR AS1C(XX).
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ASC2 - ANALOG SUBCOM 2 (ENGINEERING VALUES)

P X R P P PR R Y PR RN R TR R R R R E R R L R it I R K

asce FMT=2a 3R3205F=s10¢% DMU=1 CZ 137 142 3BCL100000) Q13:14:26:37
CW  MIN  MAX  VALUE Cr MIN  ™ax VALUE CH ™IN ™Max  vaple CH MIN MAX  VALUE
20 1es 183 172 L6 114 30 EX 32 195 46 58 48 145 150 148
21 2 180 & 17 ¢13 3¢ 50 33 0 259 113 49 29 33 31

J2 ¢ 25 0 - s B o 50 34 0 233 11s S0 146 151 150
33 ¢ 255 258 <2 i1l1% 302 &3 35 288 Q 123 31 28 33 30

PRy 160 173 s} 2G 107 30 83 36 255 a9 33 92 1423 152 150
2% 164 133 4 21 tts 39 26 37 25585 © 123 33 29 33 32

Jh 194 46 59 22 107 25 27 38 255 0 25 S 143 130 147
27 285 2 174 23 11 30 60 39 255 9 136 55 0 255 1

22 255 9O 188 Ze 114 33 S8 4Q 255 0 36 56 165 196 134
25 2%3 0 184 25 107 392 41 41 255 2 133 57 219 236 225
in 258 0 Q 26 127 130 b4 42 258S Q 22 58 166 196 0

t1 258 £S5 193 27 107 30 33 43 35 38 37 59 219 236 0

12 2%% 19 187 28 .07 30 +3 4 152 156 160 60 214 238 224
13 255 13 210 29 107 30 46 45 28 32 30 61 207 254 LR
te 253 13 4 30 98 43 45 44 Lai 144 147 62 215 237 22%
19 194 ué S& 31 173 38 46 ©7 30 33 32 63 238 255 247

LIMITS AND VALUE IN RAW TELEMETRY
CONVERSION FROM RAW TLM TO ENG VALUE X=RAW TLM X.02 VOLTS
SEE APPENDIX B STARTING PAGE 82 OF T&C BOOK FOR CONVERSION FORMULA

PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

0 AS2CHO WDA P.S. #1 +10V (ON/OFF)

1 AS2CH1 SPIN MODE SUNSENSOR+5V(ON/OFF)
2 AS2CH2 SI CAL P.S.#2HV CURRENTMONITOR
3 AS2CH3 OBC #1 CONVERTER ON/OFF STATUS
4 AS2CH4 WDA P.S. #2 +5V

5 AS2CHS WDA P.S. #2 +10V (ON/OFF)

B AS2CHG6 **WDA P.S. #1/2 TEMP

7 AS2CHT PITCHWHEEL DRIVERMOTOR VOLTAGE
8 AS2CHS8 YAW WHEEL DRIVER-MOTOR VOLTAGE
9 AS2CHS ROLL WHEEL DRIVERMOTOR VOLTAGE
10 AS2CH10 REDU WHEEL DRIVERMOTOR VOLTAGE
11 AS2CHI11 PITCH WHEEL DRIVER-TACH

12 AS2CHI12 YAW WHEEL DRIVER-TACH

13 AS2CH13 ROLL WHEEL DRIVER-TACH

14 AS2CH14 REDU WHEEL DRIVER-TACH

15 AS2CH15 **PITCH/ROLL DRIVER TEMP

16 AS2CH16 *HYDRAZINE TANK B/TANK H TEMP
17 AS2CH17 *HYDRAZINE TANK G/TANK C TEMP
18 AS2CH18 **HYDRAZINE TANK D/TANK F TEMP
19 AS2CH19 HYDRAZINE -Z LINE TEMP

20 AS2CH20 **HYDR LTE 6 VA/LTE 4 VA TEMP

21 AS2CH21 HYDRAZINE +Z LINE TEMP

22 AS2CH22 **HYDR LTE 10 VA/LTE 12VA TEMP

23 AS2CH23 **HYDR LV 1&3/2&6 MOUNT TEMP

24 AS2CH24 **HYDR D SECT LN/F&D VA 3 TEMP
25 AS2CH25 **HYDR LTE 7 VA/LTE 2 VA TEMP

26 AS2CH26 **HYDR HTE 2 VA/HTE 8 VA TEMP

27 AS2CH27 **HYDR LTE 1 VA/LTE 9 VA TEMP

28 AS2CH28 **HYDR +Y REM/-Y REM TEMP
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DACTE CNITR VYV

29
30
31

**=MMM /FEF

ASC2 - ANALOG SUBCOM 2

TATA

to
Ve

ST VINTTRANATT
P P PR

(ENGINEERING VALUES)

TMTCADTMMTANT

— aeay W Ataa aarSnd

AS2CH29
AS2CH30
AS2CH31
AS2CH32
AS2CH33
AS2CH34
AS2CH35
AS2CH36
AS2CH37
AS2CH38
AS2CH39
AS2CH40
AS2CH41
AS2CH42
AS2CH43
AS2CH44
AS2CH45
AS2CHA46
AS2CHA47
AS2CH48
AS2CH49
AS2CHS0
AS2CHS1
AS2CHS2
AS2CHS3
AS2CHS4
AS2CHS5S5
AS2CHS6
AS2CHS7
AS2CHS58
AS2CHS9
AS2CH60
AS2CHS61
AS2CHS62
AS2CHG63

MMM=READOUT FROM DATA SYSTEM NO.1
FFF=READOUT FROM DATA SYSTEM NO.2

*HYDR -Y REM/+Y REM STRUTTEMP
IRA SENSOR TEMP

**EEA CONVERTER #1/2 TEMP
**YAW DRIVER/REDU DRIVER TEMP
**PITCH/ROLL DRIVER PHASE A
*YAW/RED DRIVER PHASE A

CEA PITCH WHEEL CMD-1

CEA PITCH WHEEL CMD-2

CEA YAW WHEEL CMD-1

CEA YAW WHEEL CMD-2

CEA ROLL WHEEL CMD-1

CEA ROLL WHEEL CMD-2

CEA REDUNDANT WHEEL CMD-1
CEA REDUNDANT WHEEL CMD-2
GYRO #1 MOTOR CURRENT

GYRO #1 TEMP

GYRO #2 MOTOR CURRENT

GYRO #2 TEMP

GYRO #3 MOTOR CURRENT

GYRO #3 TEMP

GYRO #4 MOTOR CURRENT

GYRO #4 TEMP

GYRO #5 MOTOR CURRENT

GYRO #5 TEMP

GYRO #6 MOTOR CURRENT

GYRO #6 TEMP

OBC #2 CONVERTER ON/OFF STATUS
EEA CONVERTER 31 +12V (ON/OFF)
EEA CONVERTER #1 +5V

EEA CONVERTER #2 +12 (ON/OFF)
EEA CONVERTER #2 +5V

**EEA CONVERTER #1/2 +15V
**EEA CONVERTER #1/2 -15V
**EEA CONVERTER £1/2 +8V
CMD.DECODER #2 -10V

ALL ASC2 TELEMETRY IS AVAILABLE TO CCIL AS AS2CHXX WHERE XX=CHANNEL .
ALL ASC2 TELEMETRY IS AVAILABLE TO PCL AS ASUB2(XX) OR AS2C(XX).
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ESC1/ESC2 - EXPERIMENT SUBCOM 1/2

D L R T R A I R R Y PR E R R

ESCL/ESC2 FMT=gA 3R=20QF=a1uU% DMuU=) CC 137 142 33C10C000) Q15:14:24:37
Cm  MIN MAX  VALLI Cm MIN  MAX  vALUE CH MIN  ™Max vALUE CH MIN  MAX  VALUE
20 o} 258 =57 15 190 200 134 32 127 123 131 43 Q0 255 95

a1 G 2553 47 17 240 230 248 33 127 133 129 4«3 Q 258 53

Q2 S 2395 51 13 91 a3 36 J4 O S 2 s 259 Q 49

23 2 253 53 19 127 133 134 35 Q S 1 591 295 ¢ 30

Ow 255 0 97 20 127 133 13u 36 0 S Q 22 143 8Q 137
25 0 2335 &7 21 < S ) 37 125 1343 128 53 143 60 135
35 2 258 46 22 2 S l 38 125 133 12% S 143 S3 72

37 3 253 w6 23 0 9 D] 33 0 252 =59 55 143 60 113
cad 2 255 50 24 125 133 139 40 0 283 51 96 143 60 110
39 0 295 52 25 1235 133 13y “y 0 253 53 27 143 93 5Q

1 2 255 31 26 9 3 0 w2 0 233 51 38 143 60 128
11 255 Q +Q 27 0 5 a 43 2%5 s} E-] 99 143 %Q 12%
12 2% 2 en 23 4 9 b 44 ) 252 52 60 143 53 S4

13 Pl 5] Q 29 19C 20¢ 8 g 45 U 233 47 Al 153 40 126
1¢ 2 S o] 30 240 2S2 2+d 45 0 259 47 62 143 60 1237
LE “ 3 & 31 32 30 EL) 47 Q 238 53 63 143 S3 78

LIMITS AND VALUE IN RAW TELEMETRY.
CONVERSION FROM RAW TLM TO ENG. VALUE X=RAW TLM X.02 VOLTS.
SEE APPENDIX B STARTING PAGE 82 OF T&C BOOK FOR CONVERSION FORMULA.

PAGE ENTRY DATA BASE MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION

0 ES1ICHO CAMERA NO.1 UVC EHT STATUS

1 ES1CH1 CAMERA NO.1 SEC EHT STATUS

2 ES1CH2 CAMERA NO.1 G-4 STATUS

3 ES1CH3 CAMERA NO.1 TARGET BIAS STATUS
4 ES1CH4 CAMERA NO.1 G-1 STATUS

5 ES1CHS CAMERA NO.1 HEATER CURRENT STATUS
6 ESICH®6 CAMERA NO.l1 LINE STATUS

7 ES1CHT7 CAMERA NO.1 FRAME STATUS

8 ES1CHS CAMERA NO,1 FOQCUS STATUS

9 ES1CHS CAMERA NO.1 G-2 STATUS

10 ES1CHI10 CAMERA NO.1 G-3 STATUS

11 ES1CHI11 CAMERA NO.1 X~ALIGNMENT STATUS
12 ESICH12 CAMERA NO.1 Y-ALIGNMENT STATUS
13 ES1CH13 CAMERA NO.2 UVC EHT STATUS

14 ESICH14 CAMERA NO.2 SEC EHT STATUS

15 ES1CH1S5 CAMERA NO.2 G-4 STATUS

16 ES1CH16 CAMERA NO.2 TARGET BIAS STATUS
17 ES1CH17 CAMERA NO.2 G-1 STATUS

18 ES1ICH18 CAMERA NO.2 HEATER CURRENT STATUS
19 ES1CH19 CAMERA NO.2 LINE STATUS

20 ES1CH20 CAMERA NO.2 FRAME STATUS

21 ES1CH21 CAMERA NO.2 FOCUS STATUS

22 ES1CH22 CAMERA NO.2 G-2 STATUS

23 ES1CH23 CAMERA NO.2 G-3 STATUS

24 ES1CH24 CAMERA NO.2 X-ALIGNMENT STATUS
25 ES1CH25 CAMERA NO.2 Y-ALIGNMENT STATUS
26 ES1CH26 CAMERA NO.3 UVC EHT STATUS

27 ES1CH2T CAMERA NO.3 SEC EHT STATUS

28 ES1CH28 CAMERA NO.3 G-4 STATUS

29 ES1CH29 CAMERA NO.3 TARGET BIAS

30 ES1CH30 CAMERA NO.3 G-1 STATUS

31 ES1CH31 CAMERA NO.3 HEATER CURRENT STATUS
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NOTE: THIS PAGE DOCUMENTS ESC1 AND ESC2.

ESC1/ESC2 - EXPERIMENT SUBCOM 1/2

DATA BASE MNEMONIC

DESCRIPTION

ES1CH32
ESICH33
ES1CH34
ES1CH35
ES1CH36
ES1CH37
ES1CH38
ES1CH39
ES1CH40
ES1CH41
ES1CH42
ES1CH43
ES1CH44
ES1CH45
ES1CH46
ES1CH47
ES1CHA48
ES1CH43
ES1CH50
ES1CHS1
ES1CHS52
ES1CHS3
ES1CHS54
ES1CHS5
ES1CHS56
ES1CHS7
ES1CHS58
ES1CHS59
ES1CH60
ES1CHS61
ES1CH62
ES1CH63

DIFFERENT IN EACH ESC.(ESC1/ESC2)

CAMERA NO.3 LINE STATUS

CAMERA NO.3 FRAME STATUS
CAMERA NO.3 FOCUS STATUS
CAMERA NO.3 G-2 STATUS

CAMERA NO.3 G-3 STATUS

CAMERA NO.3 X-ALIGNMENT STATUS
CAMERA NO.3 Y-ALIGNMENT STATUS
CAMERA NO.4 UVC EHT STATUS
CAMERA NO.4 SEC EHT STATUS
CAMERA NO.4 G-4 STATUS

CAMERA NO.4 TARGET BIAS STATUS
CAMERA NO.4 G-1 STATUS

CAMERA NO.4 HEATER CURRENT STATUS
CAMERA NO.4 LINE STATUS

CAMERA NO.4 FRAME STATUS
CAMERA NO.4 FOCUS STATUS
CAMERA NO.4 G-2 STATUS

CAMERA NO.4 G-3 STATUS

CAMERA NO.4 X-ALIGNMENT STATUS
CAMERA NO.4 Y-ALIGNMENT STATUS
LWP DEFLN COIL TEMP

LWP HEAD AMP/SEC EHT TEMP

LWP FRAME DAC/LINE DAC TEMP

LWR DEFLN COIL TEMP

LWR HEAD AMP/SEC EHT TEMP

LWR FRAME DAC/LINE DAC TEMP

SWP DEFLN COIL TEMP

SWP HEAD AMP/SEC EHT TEMP

SWP FRAME DAC/LINE DAC TEMP

SWR DEFLN COIL TEMP

SWR HEAD AMP/SEC EHT TEMP

SWR FRAME DAC/LINE DAC TEMP

CAMERA NO.1=LONG WAVELENGTH PRIME
CAMERA NO.2=LONG WAVELENGTH REDUNDANT
CAMERA NO.J}=SHORT WAVELENGTH PRIME
CAMERA NO.4=SHORT WAVELENGTH REDUNDANT

THE THERMISTERS ON CHANNELS 52-63 ARE

ALL ESC TELEMETRY IS KNOWN TO CCIL AS ESYCHXX WHERE Y=SUBCOM#,XX=CHANNEL .
ALL ESC TELEMETRY IS KNOWN TO PCL AS EMUXY(XX) OR EMUXYC(XX).

NOTE: SEE T&C BOOK PAGE 47 (CHANNELS 52-63) FOR DIFFERENT ESC2 VALUES
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